D W o

e P et W El I WO F AP R sce T Eaorr 1]

Eucl vE
. FEDERAL ELYCTICK
COMHIC.QM;
SECRETARIAT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION Fes § y 02 PH %

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

February 5, 1999

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission

THROUGH: James A. Pehrko
Acting Staff

FROM: Kim Bright-Coleman lui ‘
Associate General Counsel

SUBJECT: Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc. Repayment to the United States
Treasury (LRA #478)

This informational memorandum is to advise you that on January 29, 1999, the Office of
General Counsel received a $9,360.60 check from the Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc.
(“Wilson Committee™) made payable to the United States Treasury. See Attachment. This check
represents the total amount due to the United States Treasury by the Wilson Committee for
non-qualified campaign expenses that it incurred on behalf of the Pete Wilson for President
Compliance Committee, Inc. See Statement of Reasons on the Pete Wilson for President
Committee, Inc. approved by the Commission on December 18, 1998. The check has been
forwarded to the Department of Treasury.

If you have any questions regarding this repayment, please contact Andre G. Pineda,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at 694-1650.

Attachment



el

R A 1

RN B et W Sl I W T Eri ]

N

MEMORANDUM

TO: KIM BRIGHT-COLEMAN

ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FROM: LISA R. LISKER

ASSISTANT TREASURER

PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC.
DATE: JANUARY 25, 1999

RE: REPAYMENT

Per the Federal Election Commission's final determination of repayment notification, dated
December 23, 1998, and received by the Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc. on December -
31, 1998, enclosed please find a check in the amount of $9,360.60.

POLITICAL FINANCIAL CONSULTING AUlioalllad

228 \OUTH WASHINGTON STREET U ITE 2% ALEYANDRIA VA 22314 Pe - { e 2
TOXRAY TTOS rh gy e s o i —_ o

(AN ond Vo8t A sivi e




ERIE AL L 2 o SR TR TRy

g

9|

i?* . PAY —lanuary 21

7 2l TP0FR oF_United States Treasury | $ 9,360.60

Lf.; _Nine-Thousand Three-flundred Sixty and 60/1QQ##**kansusssinkrs DouLARs B
20 TRANKIN

% FOH Wilson Primary Non Qualified Expenditures Repayment L_\ -_-g
2 § MK LU LT EL UMUK LE CAE L L ‘

g

>




k™ elZ3P SIHOULT et P ot



[ R

PPN e LTI 0T

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON,. DC 20463

January 13, 1999

MEMORANDUM

TO: Ronald M. Harris
Chief, Press Office

FROM: Kim Bright-Coleman |

Associate General Counsel
\

Rhonda J. Vosdinghé\*}y
Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT:  Public Issuance of the Statement of Reasons '
for the Repayment Determination for The Honorable Pete Wilson
and the Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc.

Attached please find a copy of the above-referenced Statement of Reasons which the
Commission approved on December 18, 1998.

Informational copies of the Statement of Reasons have been received by all parties
involved and the document may be released to the public.

Attachments as stated.

cc: Audit Division
FEC Library
Public Disclosuse
Reports Analysis Division




N

(WL W (VR EL L W b | ion L Lo LN o PO 0

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
)
)
)
The Honorable Pete Wilson )
Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc. ) LRA #478
)
)
)
STATEMENT OF REASONS

On November 5, 1998, the Federal Election Commission (“the Commission™) determined
that Governor Pete Wilson and the Pete Wilson for President Commiittee, Inc. (“the Committee™)
must repay $9,360.60 to the United States Treasury for non-qualified campaign expenses.

26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2)(A); see also; 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3). The Committee is ordered to pay
$9.360.60 to the United States Treasury within 30 calendar days after service of this
determination. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(d)(2). This Statement of Reasons sets forth the legal and
factual basis for the repayment determination. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3).

L BACKGROUND

In 1995, Governor Pete Wilson was a candidate for the Republican presidential
nomination. The Committee registered with the Commission on April 3, 1995, and on
September 29, 1995, Governor Wilson withdrew his candidacy for the Republican presidential
nomination. Attachment A at 6-7; 11 C.F.R. § 9033.5(a)(1). The Committee received
$1.724.257 in public funds under the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act (“the
Matching Payment Act™). /d.; 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042. Foliowing Governor Wilson’s

withdrawal, the Commission conducted an audit and examination of the Committee’s receipts,




2

~L3e43

Al DL et ATIPATIR SJTIe

disbursements and qualified campaign expenses, as provided for in the Matching Payment Act
and the Commission’s regulations.' 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a) and 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1.

On November 4, 1996, staff from the Commission’s Audit Division held an exit
conference with the Commiitee to discuss preliminary findings and recommendations based on
information obtained during the audit that they planned to present to the Commission for
approval. Attachment A at 3; 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(b)(2)(iii). The Audit Division’s preliminary
findings and recommendations were contained in an Exit Conference Memorandum (“ECM™),
which Audit staff delivered to the Committee during the exit conference. Attachment A at 3.
The ECM identified expenditures totaling $1,271,985 that the Committee spent on fundraising,
such as mailings and invitations as well as event and other related costs, of which $699,098
appeared to have been incurred on behalf of both the Committee and the Pete Wilson for
President Compliance Committee, Inc. (“the Wilson GELAC”). Id. at 32-33. The Wilson
GELAC's share of these joint fundraising costs totaled $351,856. Id. The ECM further stated
that the Committee paid an additional $10.000 on behalf of the Wilson GELAC for “Compliance
Committee Processing.” /d. Therefore, the ECM concluded that the Committee paid a total of
$361.856 ($351.856 + $10.000) for Wilson GELAC expenses between April 3, 1995 and
September 29, 1995. /d. The ECM recommended that the (‘.omn—\ittee submit evidence

demonstrating that the Wilson GELAC s share of fundraising costs were qualified campaign

! The Committee and Governor Wilson were permitted to incur qualified campaign expenses from

April 3, 1995 through September 29, 1995. 11 C.F.R. §§ 9032.9(a) and 9034.4(a). Governor Wilson and the
Committee were also permitted, and may have incurred, qualified campaign expenses prior to the date Governor
Wilson became a candidate. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(aX2) (“testing the waters™). Additionally, Governor Wilson
and the Committee were permitted to incur qualified campaign expenses, subject to certain contingencies, after
Governor Wilson withdrew from the presidential nominating process for costs associated with the termination of his
political activity. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(aX3).




2

LN Ve LAPIENe I3 0.0

expenses or that it make a pro-rata repayment of $83,387 ($361,856 x .230443) to the United
States Treasury.? Id.

On January 21, 1997, the Committee filed its written response to the ECM.*> The
Committee responded that it should not be required to make a pro-rata repayment for the Wilson
GELAC expenditures for several reasons. First, the Committee contended that the
Commission’s regulations are internally contradictory. /d. Second, the Committee argued that
the mailings and invitations were not Wilson GELAC solicitations because they did not directly
solicit funds for the Wilson GELAC. /d. at 34. Third, the Committee argued that the mailings
and invitations were not joint solicitations due to the amount of money the mailings and
invitations generated for the Wilson GELAC. /d. at 35. Finally, the Committee asserted that
nearly all of the costs associated with the mailings and invitations were incurred prior to the
effective date of 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e)X6)i).* /d. at 36. Accordingly, the Committee argued that
a “funds received” method. like that described at 11 C.F.R. § 106.5(f), should be used to
determine the allocable amount, rather than the 50/50 allocation described at 11 C.F.R.

§ 9034.4(e)(6)(i). Id
On August 21, 1997, the Commission considered the Audit Report on the Committee and

Governor Wilson. The Audit Report concluded that the Committee incurred non-qualified

: The pro-rata repayment ratio for the Committee was .230443. Attachment A at 33; 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(bX2Xiii).

' The Committee had 60 calendar days after the exit conference to submit written legal and factual materials
disputing or commenting on the proposed findings contained in the ECM. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(c). The Committee's
response was due January 3, 1997. At an unspecified date in December of 1996, the Audit Division granted the
Committee a |7-day extension of time to submit its wrirten response to the ECM; the Committee’s written response
was due January 21, 1997. The Committee timely filed its written response.

‘ The Committee argued that the costs associated with only one mailing and invitation were incurred after
August 16, 1995. Anachment A at 36.




{1 L e P

xpd WRIW sl L L W ta b Tenl

campaign expenses totaling $130,577 for Wilson GELAC fundraising and processing costs
which were subject to a pro-rata repayment to the United States Treasury.*® Accordingly, the
Commission determined that the Committee was required to repay $29,861 ($130,577 x
.230443)° to the United States Treasury.” Attachment A at 38; 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2)(A).

The Audit Report noted that the regulations do not mandate the establishment of a
general election legal and accounting compliance fund (“GELAC”) or require joint fundraising
efforts between a GELAC and a primary committee. /d. at 34. It further stated that expenses
incurred to benefit a candidate’s general election campaign are not qualified campaign expenses
of a primary campaign. /d.; 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b)(3). In addition, the Audit Report noted that
the solicitations at issue sought contributions for both the Committee and the Wilson GELAC
and noted that the amount of money generated by the solicitations has no bearing on whether the
fundraisers were jointly conducted by the Committee and the Wilson GELAC. /d. at 34-36.

In the Audit Report, the Audit Division agreed with the Committee that a funds received

allocation method was appropriate for fundraising costs incurred prior to the effective date of

N The Audit Report refers to non-qualified campaign expenses totaling $130,577. Attachment A at 37. Due
to a mathematical error, the correct amount for non-qualified campaign expenses resuiting from Wilson GELAC
solicitations and processing costs is $129.577 ((3638.144 x 13.94%) + $30,620 + $10,000). See Attachment F.

" Despite the mathematical error noted in note 4, the ratio-repayment amount is correct.

? The Commission also determined that the Committee must pay $32,929 and the Wilson GELAC must pay
$63.450 1o the United States Treasury for stale-dated checks. Attachment A at 39 and 42. The Committee did not
dispute the findings for stale-dated checks and submitied the payments. Attachment B at 1-2. The amount for the
Wilson GELAC was reduced $1,000 from the determination because one check for $1,000 stale-dated check cleared
the Wilson GELAC bank account. /d at 2 and Attachment C at 2.

The Audit Report also includes two non-repayment findings: (1) Craig Fuller, the Committee Campaign
Chairman, made a $28.193 excessive contribution to the Committee pursuantto 11 C.F.R. § 116.5; and (2) AT&T
Credit Corporation extended credit totaling $213,365 to the Committee outside of its normal course of business
pursuantto |1 C.F.R. § 116.3. Attachment A at 16 and 24. These non-repayment findings have no impact upon the
Commission’s repayment determinations.




LU e LA SIS 00

11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e)(6)(i), August 16, 1995. Id. at 37. Prior to this date, the Committee
incurred costs totaling $638,144 for fundraising conducted on behalf of both the Committee and
the Wilson GELAC. Attachment F at 5. The Audit staff found that 13.94% of the funds raised
were on behalf of the GELAC. Attachment A at 37. Thus, the Audit Report applied a 13.94%
funds received ratio ($638,144 x 13.94%), compared to the Committee’s calculation of 10.37%.
After August 16, 1995, the effective date of section 9034.4, the expenses the Committee
incurred on behalf of both the Committee and the Wilson GELAC were split 50/50 pursuant to
11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e)(6)(i). The Audit staff calculated that $30,620 in fundraising costs incurred
on or after August 16, 1995 were incurred on behalf of the Wilson GELAC. Attachment F at 1.
On October 29, 1997, in response to the Commission’s determination, the Committee
submitted legal and factual materials attempting to demonstrate that a lesser repayment is
required to be paid to the United States Treasury, 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i), and requested an
opportunity to address the Commission in an open session pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(c)(2)(ii). Attachment B at2. The Commission granted the Committee’s request, and
the oral hearing was held on February 25, 1998.* Attachment D.
IL COMMITTEE’S RESPONSE TO THE REPAYMENT DETERMINATION
The Committee “disputes strenuously™ the repayment determination contained in the

Audit Report.’ Attachment B at 1. The Committee contends that the fundraising and

' The Committee was also notified that it could submit additional materiais for the Commission’s
consideration within five (5) days afier the oral hearing. Attachment D at 4. The Committee did not submit
additional materials to the Commission within this time period nor at any later time.

N The Committee asserts that the repayment amount is “muddied” because the Commission did not make a
final decision with respect to its request for additional matching funds at the time it filed its response to the Audit
Report. On October 22, 1998, the Commission considered the Committee’s Petition for Rehearing that was filed in
connection with its additional matching funds request. Because the Commission voted 3-2 to grant the Petition for
Rehearing. the Petition for Rehearing was not granted and the Committee is not entitled to additional matching




OO e (FNICD e SJEDe

administrative costs that it paid on behalf of the Wilson GELAC are qualified campaign expenses
because the costs were undertaken to benefit the Committee. /d. at 2. It argues that the
solicitations were only Committee solicitations because they wouid have been undertaken
irrespective of whether the Wilson GELAC was mentioned. /d. It also argues that any mention
of the Wilson GELAC in the solicitations was incidental. /d

Additionally, the Committee asserts that “any mention of the [Wilson GELAC] in
the [ ] solicitations came about because of the Regulation’s plain wording that a candidate may
establish a [GELAC] ‘prior to being nominated or selected as the candidate of a political party
for the office of President or Vice President of the United States.” 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(1).” Id
at 2-3; see also, Attachment D at 6. Moreover, the Committee claims that it paid for the
solicitations because 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e)(2) states that unsuccessful candidates with GELAC
funds must return or redesignate donations to the contributor. Attachment B at 3. Thus, the
Committee asserts that the Commission’s regulations are “the ultimate regulatory Catch-22,”
Attachment D at 9, and that it is “being penalized” for following the Commission’s regulations.
Attachment B at 3; see also, Attachment D at 9. It also argues that if the Wilson GELAC had
paid these costs, the Commission would claim that the Wilson GELAC was underwriting the

Committee. Attachment B. Therefore. the Committee maintains that based on the regulations, it

funds. See 2 U.S.C. § 437¢c(c). Contrary to the Committee's assertion in response to the Audit Report, the
Commission's October 22* consideration of its Petition for Rehearing had no impact on the repayment process.
Specifically, the repayment is for matching funds spent on non-qualified campaign expenses. The main issue in the
Committee’s Petition for Rehearing was the valuation on the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
of a telephone system purchased by the Committee after the candidate’s date of ineligibility. Regardiess of the
Commission's decision on the Petition for Rehearing, the Committee would stiil be required to repay maiching
funds spent on non-qualified campaign expenses. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(bX2).




ST Tes LM SICDe (00

had no choice but to pay for the entire fundraising and administrative costs related to the
solicitations." Id

The Committee further urges the Commission to re-examine whether the Audit Report
correctly characterizes the mailings as solicitations for the Wilson GELAC. Attachment B at 4.
The Committee argues that the plain wording of the mailings fails to meet the generally accepted
meaning, as well as the dictionary definition, of “solicitation.” Id. At the oral hearing, the
Committee’s counsel referred to a four-page sample invitation which mentioned the Wilson
GELAC in “one small line in the response device” that noted “there is another vehicle in which
funds can be deposited.” Attachment D at 10. The Committee asserted that nothing in the
response device stated “ ‘Please contribute to the GELAC, please contribute to the Committee.’ ”
Id. The Committee further contended that mention of the Wilson GELAC in the response device
was “a political decision” which enhanced Governor Wilson’s status as a candidate and *“showed
the inevitability of his nomination.” /d. at 11. The Committee also contended that “there was
never any intent, desire or thought about diluting the [ ] Committee’s fundraising message” by
mentioning the Wilson GELAC in its solicitations. Id at 14. In short, the Committee argued
throughout its oral hearing that its solicitations were “purely” solicitations for the Committee,
and a “fleeting reference” to the Wilson GELAC in the solicitations did not negate this fact. See
generally, Atachment D at 20.

Additionally, the Committee argues that if the mailings really constituted joint

solicitations, the response rate for the Committee and the Wilson GELAC “should have been

10 The Committee also contends that the Audit Report’s reference to 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b)(3) is misplaced
because no general election expenditures were incurred, and fundraising and administrative costs are not “expenses
incurred . . . for property, services or facilities.” Attachment B at 4.




CHIN Y= LAINICTIe ST L 00

roughly the same.” Attachment B at 5. However, since only 8.3% of the mailings generated
donations solely to the Wilson GELAC, the Committee contends that the mailings are not
solicitations for the Wilson GELAC. Jd.

Finally, the Committee “disputes the 13.94 percent repayment figure used in the Audit
Report.”"" Id at 6. Although the Committee did not elaborate upon this argument in its
submission or during its oral hearing, the Committee claims

If this had been a ‘solicitation’, then logic would dictate that the response rate for

the Primary and Compliance Committees should have been roughly the same.

Instead, they were off by a factor of 10, indicating that there was no ‘solicitation’

for the Compliance Committee that would trigger the disqualification of any

expenses by the Primary Committee.

Id at 5. Without further explanation, the Committee states “[a]s this argument demonstrates, the
Committee disputes the 13.94 percent repayment figure used in the Audit Report.”'? Id. at 6; see
also, Attachment D at 30-32.

IIl. ANALYSIS

A. LAW

A qualified campaign expense means, in part, a purchase, payment, distribution, loan,
advance. deposit, or gift of money or anything of value that is: (1) incurred by or on behalf of a
candidate or his or her authorized committees from the date the i;xdividual becomes a candidate
through the last day of the candidate’s eligibility as determined under 11 C.F.R. § 9033.5; and

(2) made in connection with his or her campaign for nomination. 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a); see

also. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b) (listing examples of qualified campaign expenses).

" The 13.94 percent figure is the funds received ratio calculated by the Audit Division. Attachment A at 37.

1 It appears that the Committee is arguing that the repayment standard should be based on the number of
people who gave only to the Compliance Commuttee (8.3%) versus the total number of persons who gave to both
the Compliance Committee and the Primary Committee or only to the Primary Committee.




te (P LT Tbme s LGS S0 L0

If the Commission determines that a candidate used any part of a matching fund payment
for a purpose other than a qualified campaign expense, the candidate shall be required to repay to
the United States Treasury the portion of the non-qualified campaign expense that represents the
matching fund payment. 26 U.S.C § 9038(b)(2)(A); 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(2). The amount of
the repayment shall bear the same ratio to the total amount of the non-qualified campaign
expenses as the amount of matching funds certified bears to the total amount of deposits of
contributions and matching funds, as of 90 days after the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(2)(iii).

A general election legal and accounting compliance fund (“GELAC”) may be established
by a major party candidate who seeks election to the office of President of the United States or
the office of Vice President of the United States. 11 C.F.R. §§ 9002.2(a)(1) and 9003.3(a)(1)(i).
A candidate is defined, in part, to mean any individual who has been nominated by a major party
for election to the office of President of the United States of the office of Vice President of the
United States. 11 C.F.R. § 9002.2(a)(1). Such a candidate may establish a GELAC prior to
being nominated or selected as the candidate of a political party for the office of President or
Vice President of the United States. 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(1)(i).

Commission regulations promulgated for the 1996 election cycle require expenditures to
be attributed in specific ways when candidates receive public funding in both the primary and
general elections. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(¢)."" For campaign communications, Commission
regulations require that, depending on the purpose of the solicitation, the costs of the solicitations

be attributed to the primary election or to the GELAC. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e)(6). If the

n The effective date for the 1996 election cycle regulation was August 16, 1995.




HR T It W Dt LW OV Do Frue L O o PO

10

candidate solicits funds for both the primary election and the GELAC in a single communication,
50% of the cost of the solicitation shall be attributed to the primary election and 50% to the
GELAC. 1d

B. DISCUSSION

The fundraising on behalf of the Wilson GELAC was not in connection with Governor
Wilson’s campaign for the Republican nomination for President of the United States. See
11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a)(2). The Commission’s regulations, when viewed in their totality, limit
and contemplate the establishment of GELAC accounts by general election Presidential
candidates. By their nature, GELACs are established for general election purposes and are not
related to primary elections. See 11 C.F.R. §§ 9002.2(a)(1) and 9003.3(a)(1)(i). Accordingly,
the Committee’s fundraising and administrative expenses associated with the Wilson GELAC are
not related to Governor Wilson's candidacy for the Republican nomination.

Although GELACs may be established by candidates prior to their nomination for
election to the office of President of the United States, 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(1)(i), it may not be
advantageous for every primary candidate to establish such an account. However, a candidate
who chooses to establish a GELAC may not use primary matching funds to pay for the
GELAC s expenses, including the GELAC's share of expenses related to joint fundraising
between it and a primary committee. "

As of August 16, 1995, the regulations provided clear guidance as to how to allocate

costs associated with joint fundraising of a primary committee and a GELAC. However, prior to

" GELAC expenses may be paid by any surplus primary committee monies that exist after all presidential
primary committee repayment obligations are made. Sce 11 C.F.R. § 113.2(d). Alternatively, GELAC expenses
may be paid with the personal funds of the presidentia! primary candidate or they may be paid with any remaining
residual funds from a candidate committee that was authorized for a different election cycle. See 11 C.F.R.

§§ 110.3(cX5) and 9003.2(CX8) and 9035.2(a)!).




N Eaen L N o VR |

LA e LIS

11

August 16, 1995, there was no regulation that directly addressed how costs of joint fundraising
by a primary committee and a GELAC should be allocated. Thus, a publicly financed
presidential primary candidate who undertook joint fundraising with a GELAC prior to

August 16, 1995 did not have Commission guidance as to how to allocate the costs. Because it
was not clear how such costs were to be allocated prior to the effective date of the regulation, the
Commission has determined not to require the Committee to make a pro-rata repayment to the
United States Treasury for joint fundraising costs' it incurred on behalf of the Wilson GELAC
prior to August 16, 1995.

The Wilson GELAC’s share of the costs associated with the joint fundraising incurred
after August 16, 1995 are non-qualified campaign expenses. See 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a)(2).
Contrary to the Committee’s arguments, mailings which specifically ask for contributions to the
Wilson GELAC are solicitations. The response cards that were part of the solicitations at issue
state “Also, enclosed is my/our contribution in the amount of $______ to [the Wilson GELAC].”
This wording is consistent with “asking™ and “enticing,” terms that Black’s Law Dictionary use
to define “solicitation.”™ Further, this language seeking contributions to the Wilson GELAC is
nearly identical to that used to seek contributions to the Committee (*“ . . . enclosed [is] a
contribution in the amount of $ _____ to show my/our support for Pete’s Presidential
campaign”). See Attachment E. Moreover, the response rate of the solicitations is irrelevant to a

determination of whether a particular communication is a solicitation.'* Therefore, the

" The Committee incurred joint fundraising costs totaling $638,143.98 prior to August 16, 1995. Attachment
G. The pro-rata repayment amount to the United States Treasury for these costs as stated in the Audit Report would
have totaled $20.499.58 (($638,143.98 x .1394) x .230443). /d

e Even if the response rate of the solicitations was relevant to a determination of whether a particular
communication is a solicitation, no facts exist to support the Committee’s claim that the response rate for joint
solicitations should be approximately 50/50, as compared to some other percentage.




RS g et W} oo L W ER Do L W | oo TR o PO

12

Commission has determined that the Committee must make a pro-rata repayment to the United
States Treasury for the Wilson GELAC’s share of joint fundraising costs'’ incurred after
August 16, 1995.

Finally, the Committee incurred processing costs totaling $10,000 on behalf of the
Wilson GELAC after August 16, 1995. These costs are related only to the general election; they
were not made in connection with Governor Wilson’s candidacy for the Republican nomination.
11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a)(2). Thus, they may not be allocated between the primary and general. See
11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e). Therefore, the Commission has determined that the Committee must
make a pro-rata repayment to the United States Treasury totaling $2,304.43 for these expenses
($10,000 x .230443).

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission determines that the Committee made non-
qualified campaign expenses totaling $40.620.037 ($30,620.03 + $10,000) for Wilson GELAC
solicitations and processing costs which require a pro-rata repayment of $9,360.60 ($40,620.03 x

.230443) to be made to the United States Treasury. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2}(A).

Attachments

A. Audit Report on the Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc., the Pete
Wilson for President Compliance Committee, Inc., and the Pete Wilson for
President Audit Fines and Penalties Account, Inc. approved August 27, 1997.

B. Dispute of Repayment Determination Finding for the Pete Wilson for
President Committee, Inc. dated October 29, 1997.

1 The Committee incurred joint fundraising costs totaling $61,239.97 after August 16, 1995. Attachment G.
The pro-rata repayment amount to the United States Treasury for these costs as stated in the Audit Report totaled
$7.056.17 ($61,239.97 x .50) x .230443). /d.




AL LIRS SO a0

13

Analysis of the Audit Division of the Pete Wilson for President
Committee, Inc.’s Dispute of Repayment Determination dated
November 14, 1997.

Transcript of the Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc. Oral Hearing before
the Federal Election Commission on February 25, 1998.

Sample Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc. Solicitations.

Audit Division Spreadsheet of Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc. and
Pete Wilson for President Compliance Committee, Inc. Solicitation Expenses.

Audit Division Spreadsheet for Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc. and
Pete Wilson for President Compliance Committee, Inc. Schedule of Non-
Qualified Campaign Disbursements by Cost Centers/Groups, as Revised Week of
November




T Nee PG s [ LR x D )

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE

Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc
Pete Wilson for President
‘Compliance Committee, Inc.
and
Pete Wilson for President
Audit Fines and Penalties Account, Inc.

Approved August 27, 1997

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION /178002030 A
999 E STREET.N.W.
WASHINGTON. D.C.

P




U LIROST I P o I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE. INC. =
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE. INC.

AND
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT AUDIT FINES
AND PENALTIES ACCOUNT. INC.
Page
. Executive Summary 1
Audit Repon 3
Background 3
Findings 7
Lega! Analysis 43
Suppiemental Comments
to Legal Analysis 49
Transrminal 1o Comminee 53
Transrmunal 10 Candidate 55
Chronology s7




1mm.zﬂngmﬂg i‘.ﬂf’wjiﬁ:l# '“M.U:KN‘ N B

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D ( 20301

ca -

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION *®
ON
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC.;
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE, INC.;
AND
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT AUDIT FINES AND PENALTY ACCOUNT, INC,;

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Pete Wilson for President Communee, Inc. (the Primary Comminee) registered with
the Federal Eiection Commission on April 3. 1995. In addition, the Pete Wilson for President
Compliance Communee, Inc. (the Compliance Commitiee) registered with the Commission on
Apn. 26. 1995 Finally, the Pete Wilson for President Audit Fines and Penalty Account, Inc. (the
Audit Fines Commutiee) registered with the Commission on January 23, 1996.

Tne audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(a) which requires the

Cormem:ssion to audit communees that recesve matchung funds. The Candidate received §1.7
miinorn 1n matching funds

The findings of the audit were presented to the Committees at a conference held at the
en2 ¢ fizlcwora and were addressed :n the Exit Conference Memorandum presented on

Novempsz: <. 1996 Tne Comminees responses to those findings are contained in the audit
repon

The following 1s an overview of the findings contained in the audit report.

APPARISY FXCFSSIVE CONTRIRUTIONS RESULTING FROM STAF™ ADYANCE AND
ExTrNSIOc 9F CREDIT BY A COMMPRCIAL VENDOB — 2 U.S.C §§441a(a)1)XA) and (b): 11
CFR §§ 116 .5 and 116.3 The exit conference memorandum questioned whether a staff
acvance consuruted a $28.193 excessive contibution and whether an extension of credit by a
commercial vendor consututed a $213.365 prohibited contribution. In response, the Pnmary
Comminiee argued that the siaff advance should be considered an ordinary course exiension of
credi: by a vendor rather than as a suff agvance The repon concludes that a contribuuon

occurred under either analysis  With respect to the commercial vendor. the Pnmary Communee

contends that no exwaordinary extension of credit occurred. Afier considening the information
and explanations provided. the repon concluodes tnhat the contnbution did occur.

A

4 R — D e ———

N
Fage .



S

W LT ot Y

Rt Lo

NI W T T W T ke L

MISSTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY — 2 U.S.C. §434(b)(1), (2) and (4). The
exit conference memorandum noted that both the Primary Comminee and Compliance
Comminee misstated financial activity on disclosure reports filed for the first four months of
1996. Both Comminees filed adequate amended reports during the course of audit fieldwork.

DISCLOSURE OF DERTS/OBLIGATIONS AND OCCUPATION/NAME OF EMPLOYER —
2 U.S.C. §§434(b)(3) and (8). The exit conference memorandum found that Pnmary Comminee
reports ifiadequately disclosed debts/obligations. The Primary Commintee filed fie necessary
amended reports. In addition. the Compliance Committee was found not to demonstraied best
efforts to obtain, maintain and disclose occupation/name of employer. The Compliance
Comminee has filed the necessary amended reports.

DETERMINATION OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS — 11 CFR
§§9034.5(a) and 9034.1(b). The exit conference memo noted that the Primary Commuttee had
not received matching funds in excess of its entitlement. The Primary Comminee argued that
an AT&T phone system, which was valued at its purchase price in this anaiysis. should have
been valued at a lesser amount. The deterrmining factor was whether the telephone sysiem
became a Pnmary Communiee asset when 1t was installed, prior to the Candidate’s date of
ineisgibility, or when the Primary Commuittee purchased it, well after the date of ineligibiliry.
Dunng 1ts discussion of this maner. the Commission could not gamer sufficient votes to adopt
eitner position  As a result, no further matching fund payments are anticipated and the
vaiuation of the telephone system on the NOCO is unchanged.

Exppnses PAID FOR BY THE PRIMARY COMMITTEE — 11 CFR §§9032.9(a), 9034.4(b)(3) and
2 C.5C §9038(b)2)(A). The exit conference memorandum noted apparent non-qualified
campaigr expenses in the form of payments by the Pnmary Comminee for fundraising and
acmunistrauve costs incurred by the Complhiance Comminiee.  Afier evaluation of the Genera!l

Communes s response. the Commussion aetermined that a repayment to the U.S. Treasury
to:a.:ng $26.86i 1s required.

STALF-DATFD COMMITTEE CHECKS — 11 CFR §9038.6 The repon states that the

Pnman Commines and the Compliance Comminee are required to pav to the U.S Treasurv
§22.62¢ anc $63.450. respecuively. for unnegouated. stale-dated checks.

rage Y V.



I P

e CIT

i

o,

e i Tt L

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D( J0ded

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ONTHE ‘
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC.
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE, INC.
AND
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT AUDIT FINES
AND PENALTIES ACCOUNT, INC.

-

L BACKGROUND

A. AUDIT AUTHORITY

This report 1s based on an audit of the Pete Wilson for President
. Inc. (“the Pnmary Comminee™) the Pete Wilson for President Compliance
. Inc. ("“the Compliance Communiee™) and the Pete Wilson for President Audit
Fines and Penalties Account, Inc. (“the Audit Fines Commintee™). The audit is mandated
o Sezuon 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section states that “After
£azn maiching pavment penod. the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination
anz auar of the qualified campaign expenses of every candidate and his authonzed
zomminess who recerved pavments unaer section 9037." Also, Section 9039(b) of the
_nned States Code and Secuon 9038.1(aX2) of the Commussion’s Regulations state that

tns Commission mas conduct other examinauons and audits from time to time as 1t
assms necessan

Commines
Commines

In addinion to examinung the receipt and use of Federal funds. the audit
seexs to acterrmune if the camy “1gn has matenallv complied wath the limitauons.

pronioitions. and disclosure requirements of the Federal Eiecuon Campaign Act of 1971
*FZCA"). as amended

B. AUDIT COVERAGE

The audit of the Pnmarn Comminee covered the penod from its inception
Apni 3. 1995 through Aprnil 30. 1996 The Pnmary Comminee reponed an opening cash
balance of $-0-. towal receipts of $8.079.187. 101al disbursemnents of $7.597.838; and 2

Page :




N N

]

k]

T
aonise

o

P T T TR W ' Dem £

closing cash balance of $481.349.' In addition. 2 limited review was conducted through

December 31, 1996, fmpmpossofdmmmngdaeanComuee S remaining
matching fund entitiement based on its financial position.

The audit of the Compliance Commitiee covered the period from its
inception April 20, 1995, through April 30, 1996. The Compliance Commirtee reported
an apening cash baiance of $-0-; total receipts of $598.635; total disbursements of
$590.455; and a closing cash balance of $8.180.

The audit of the Audit Fines Committee covered the penod from the its
first bank transaction, November 30, 1995, through April 30, 1996.2 The Audit Fines
Comminee reported an opening cash balance of $-0-; total receipts of $234.540; total
disbursements of $-0- and a closing cash balance of $234,540.

C. CAMPAIGN ORGANIZATION

The Pnmary Comminee. the Compliance Comminee and the Audit Fines
Comrmnes maintained their headquarters in Sacramento, California until April 21, 1996.
As of April 22. 1996, all Comminee offices were relocated to Alexandria, Virginia.

1. Paoman Communes

The Pnmary Commuttee registered with the Federal
Z:2zuor Commussion on April 3. 1995 The Treasurer of the Primary Committee from its
inzepuorn wrougn July 5, 1995 was Charies H Bell. Jr.. He was succeeded by Mary H.
Haves wno served through August 10. 1995 The Treasurer from August 11, 1995
woupn Januan 30, 1996 was Mark Hoglund  He was succeeded by Courtney Sakai,

»wng asies as Treasurer tnrough June 23. 1996 The current Pnmarv Comminee
Teeasurer as of June 24, 1996, 1s Renee Croce

To handie 1ts financial actuivity, the Primary Comminee
vinzed 3 1ol of eigh: bank accounts dunng vanous umes throughout the audit penod.
Srom iness 3IcOunts the campaign made approsimatels 3.500 disbursements.

acgroximatens 10,500 contnbutions from 10.200 persons were received. These
zoririoutions totated 335,474,333

Al figures 1n Yus repon have been rounded to the nearest doliar

Although the Audit Fines Comminec iied a Year End Repon disclosing us financial acuvity

Curing tnat peniod. its Swatement of Orpanizauion was not received by the Federa! Election
Commassion unuil Januan 23 190¢

Pagse -«




PNETURTY, TR L L L L 2L

In addition to contributions, the Primary Committee
received $1.724.257 in matching funds from the United States Treasury. This amount
represents 11% of the $15,455,000 maximum entitiement that any candidate could
receive. Governor Wilson was determined eligible to receive matching funds on August
30, 1995. The Primary Comminee made a total of seven matching fund requests totaling
$1.725.013. The Commission centified 99.9% of the requested amount. For matching
fund purposes, the Commission determined that Govemor Wilson's candidacy ended
September 29, 1995. This determination was based on the date the candidate publicly
announced he was withdrawing from the campaign. The Commission’s regulation at 11
CFR §9033.5(a)(1) states that the candidate’s ineligibility date shall be the date the
candidate publicly announces that he or she is not actively conducting campaigns in more
than one State. On August 1, 1996, the Primary Comminee received its final matching ~
fund payment to defray expenses incurred through September 29, 1995 and to help defray
the cost of winding down the campaign. The Primary Committee submined an eighth

matching fund request on March 3, 1997.

2.  Compliance Commines

The Compliance Commitiee registered with the Federal
Elecuon Commission on April 20, 1995. The Treasurer of the Compliance Comminee
from 1ts inception through July 5. 1995 was Charles H. Bell, Jr. He was succeeded by
Many H. Haves. who served through January 30, 1996. Courtney Sakai became Treasurer
on Januan 31, 1996 and served as Treasurer through June 23, 1996. The current
Compliance Comminee Treasurer 1s Renee Croce.

The Compliance Commutiee used two depositories. one in
Caiifornia and one in the Distne: of Columbia. and maintained a total of three bank
azcounts 3! vanous umes throughou: the audit penod. From these accounts the
Compiiance Comminee received contnbutions totaiing about $589.000 from
approximateiv 630 persons and poliucal comminees. The Compliance Comminee also
received approximately $9.600 in interest earned on its bank accounts. The Compliance
Commines made nominal disbursements for bank account fees and corporate taxes. The
Compisance Commities also transferrec approximateis 230 contributions to the Fines
Commines and refunded approximatels <30 contnoutions 10 contributors.?

3 A Timmc ('gmm:nu

The Audi: Fines Comminee registered wath the Federal
Eiecuon Commission on Januars 23, 1996 and designated Courtney Sakai as its

Tne numper of conmbutions receved (6301 does not agree with the 1otal number of contributions
redesignated or refunded (6501 decause 1n some 1NSLances 3 CONTIBULOr would redesignate 3
penuon of his o her CORTIDULION 10 the Audit Fines Comminee and have the balance refunded

(31}

Page




LU UNTRICD DNV PN » NG »

Treasurer. Ms. Sakai served as Treasurer until June 24, 1996, st which time the Audit
Fines Commitiee appointed its current Treasurer, Renee Croce.

The Audit Fines Committee used one bank account
throughout !he audit period. From this account, the Fines Committee received
contributions totaling approximately $234.500, from about 265 persons. Of these
contbutions.about 230 had been redesignated from the Compliance Commanee, and 35
were received directly by the Audit Fines Committee. The Audit Fines Commuiriee has
made no disbursements to date.

1. AUDIT SCOPE AND PROCEDURES

In addition to a review of the Primary Committee's expenditures to determine.thc
qualified and non-qualified campaign expenses incurred, the audit covered the following
general categones:

] . The receipt of conmributions or loans in excess of the statutory
limitations (Finding II1.A.1.a.);

F)

the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources, such as those from
corporauons or labor organizations (Finding II1.A.1.b.);

w

proper disclosure of contributions from individuals, political committees
and other enutes, to include the itemization of contributions when
required. as well as. the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (Finding IV.A.2.).

< proper disclosure of disbursements including the itemization of
disbursements when required. as well as, the completeness and accuracy of
the informauon disclosed;

5 proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations (Finding I11.A.3.);

6 the accuracy of total reponed receipts. disbursements and cash balances as
compared 10 campaign bank records (Findings [11LA.2. and IV.A 1),

adequste recordkeeping for campaign wansactions;

g accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations filed
by the Pnmary Comminee 1o disciose its financial condiuion and to
establish conunuing maiching fund entitiement (Finding 111.B.1.);

9 the Pnmary Comminee ‘s comphiance with spending imiations: and

Pace ¢




LNt LIRSS S Do L W D &

10.  other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in the situation.

As pant of the Commission’s standard audit process, an inventory of campaign
records is normally conducted prior to the audit fieldwork. This inventory is conducted
to determine if the auditee’s records are materially complete and in an auditabie state.
Based on our review it was determined that the Committees’ records were matenally

complete. Therefore, the audit fieldwork was commenced immediately upsa.conclusion
of the inventory.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material non-compliance was detected. It

should be noted that the Commission may pursue further any of the maners discussed in
this report in an enforcement acuon.

111. PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE.INC,

(PRIMARY COMMITTEE)

A. .. AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: NON-REPAYMENT
MATTERS

l.

Apparent Excessive Contributions Resulting from Staff Advance

and Exyension of Credut by 2 Commercial Vendor

Section 4412 (a)1)(A) of Title 2 of the United Staies Code states,
tna: no person shall make contribuuons to any candidate and his authorized political

comsmines with respect to any elecuon for Federal office which. in the aggregate, exceed
$..000

Sezuion 33 1bar of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in pan.
tna: 1715 uniawtfu! for any corporauion 1o make a contribution in connection with any
eiecuion to any pohiucal ofTice

Secuon 116.5(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
siates. i par. that the pavment by an individual from his or her personal funds. including
a persona, credit card. for the costs incurred in providing goods or services 10, (*
otwining goods or s~rvices that are used bv or on behalf of. a candidate or a political

commines i1s 3 conmbution unless the pavment 1s exempted from the defimuion of a
contnoution unaer 11 CFR §100.7(bx8)

Further. 1f the pavment 1s not exemnpted. it shall be considered a
contnbution by the individual uniess 1t 1s for the individual's transporation expenses or
for usua! and norma! subsisience expenses incurred by an individual, other than a
voluntee:. while traveling on behalf of a candidate. and. the individual is rexmbursed
within sixny days afier the closing date of the billing suatement on whuch the charges first

] 1

Pace



LI, ST, R Lonl Rt ~D0

sppear if the payment was made using a personal cwdiiWﬂ.Gl:Withinlhiﬂydlysaﬁer
medneonwhichmeexpensesmincmmdifapawnﬂwmdwmmd,
“Subsistence expenses” include only expenditures for personal living expenses related to
apnﬁcuhrindividuﬂnvelingonwmmeebnﬁmss.mgfoodmlodm.

Sections 116.3(a) and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations staie, in relevant part, that a commercial vendor that is nota cqon.uon, and
2 corporation in its capacity as a commercial mdmmyexfendmd:t:o_acapdxdm.or
political commitiee. An extension of credit will not be considered a Fonmbmxpn to the
candidate or political comminee provided that the credit is extended in the ordinary
course of the commercial vendor's business and the terms are substantially similar 10
extensions of credit to nonpolitical debtors that are of similar risk and size of obligation.

Finally, 11 CFR §116.3(c) states that in determining whether credit
was extended in the ordinary course of business. the Commission will consider:
°  Whether the commercial vendor followed its established procedures
and its past pracuce in approving the extension of credit:

whether the commercial vendor received prompt payment in full if it
previously extended credit to the same candidate or political
committee. and ~

whether the extension of credit conformed to the usual and normal
practice in the commercial vendor’s industry or trade.

a Sxaﬂ' 4 dl'ﬁn:'

Dunng our review of the Pnmary Commintee’s reported
azo: at May 31, 1996, the Audit stafT noted an outstanding debt of $51,185 owed w Craig
Fuliez On May 1, 1995, the Pnmary Comminee contracted with The Fuller Company, .
which. according to the contract, 1s a corporation whose sole representative is Craig
Fulie: * The contract specified that Craig Fuller was 10 serve as the Primary Communtiee's
Campaign Chairman and that the Pumary Comminee was 1o pay 3 monthly retainer fee
07$22.000 beginning May 1. 19.2 The contract also contained the following clause:

“Vendor agrees 1o obtain pnor approval from the Comminee for all
travel and other expenses incurred i1n the performance of this
Agreement. The Comminer will resmburse Vendor for all ravel and

The conmact sted that The Fulier Company 3 principal place of business was Mclean. Virgina

Commmec records also reveared that the busmness address for the Fulier Company was the same
as Crasg Fuller's personal agoress

- s oot - es— - c—

L. J(_)— T- _,\-.'1--_.3
Fage £




ST Do RN R el SO D LR o DN

other expenses incurred under this agreement. The Comminee will
not reimburse Vendor for first class or business class air travel.

Amhoﬁudexpmssshanheinvoicednmindﬁmommnkupzo
the Commirtee. All expenses incurred by Vendor will be reimbursed
within thirty (30) days of receipt by the Comminee™.

. -
Although the contract was with The Fulier Company. the
Primary Comminee disclosed all its ransactions and wrote all but one of its checks
payable to Craig Fuller. Since the contract specified that The Fuller Company was a
corporation, the Audit staff anempted to verify its corporate status. The Audit staff was
unable to locate a Fuller Company incorporated in either California, Washington D.C.. or
Virginia. A representative from the Corporate Division for the State of Virginia also
stated that regardless whether a business was incorporated in Virginia. if its pnncipal
place of business was Virginia, the Corporate Division would have a record of its
existence. Finally, the Audit staff located a professional biography for Craig Fuller on
the Internet which made no menuon of a Fuller Company. It stated that he had worked
for Philip Mofns until he was invited 10 be the chairman for Governor Wilson's

. Presigenual campaign. Therefore, the Audit staff considered this mater under 11 CFR
§116.5 rather than 11 CFR §116.3.

The Audnt stafT"s review confirmed that the Primary
Comminez paid the specified monthly retainer fees from May 1995 through July 1995.
Tnz Pnman Comminee also maintained a record 1n its accounts payable file detailing

tna: as of May 1996, the Pnmary Comminee still owed Craig Fuller his August 1995
retainer fee ($22.000)

Tne Pnmary Comminee reimbursed Craig Fuller $6.535 for
wanous expeases incwred through June | The Pnmary Comminee also maintained 1n its
azzounts pavabie file expense reimbursement requests from Mr. Fuller submined on
Oziooz: 31,1995 for expenses incurred and paid by him berween May 4, 1995 and
Sepizmoe: 28. 1995 The expense reimbursement requests were signed by Mr. Fuller and
supmines with supporung documentauon for expenditures such as taxi fares. and meals
ang notel loaging paid for on hus personai credit card  The Audit staff determined the

t0ta; amount of unresmbursed expenses sute.ined was $29.193  This amount. plus the
Augus: rewainer fee. compnse the $5..185 reponed as owed by the Pnmary Commuttee to

Craig Fulter at May 31, 1996

Tne 38 aifference between the 331 183 reponed dy the Pnimary Commmee and the sum of the
$22.000 rewniner fee and $29.19) 1n unresmbduried expenses is tmmatenal

Page & 'l A




S LW Tt IR o Ll S Vo LIRS o DR

As 3 result of these unreimbursed expenses, the Audit staff
determined that M. Fuller had made an excessive contribution totaling $28.193. The
Audit staff's analysis considered Mr. Fuller's $1,000 contribution limitation: a $1.000
contribution made by him to the Primary Committee on September 1, 1995 and. the
$1.000 that an individual is permitted to incur for transportation pursuant to 11 CFR
§100.7(bX8).

This matier was discussed with Primary Commitiee
officials at a conference held at the end of fieldwork. At that time. 8 copy of a schedule
was also provided detailing the Audit staff's determination of the excessive amount. A
Primary Commitiee representauve expressed surprise that such an exorbitant amount of
expenses had been submitted to the Primary Commitee for reimbursement, and stated
that he doubted the Primary Commitiee would be inclined to pay it. He added that there
may have been a dispute berween M. Fuller and the Primary Committee concerning the
expenses claimed. He also stated that the Primary Commitiee would provide the Audit

stafT with more information; however, no additional information or documentation
addressing this maner was subminied.

In the Exit Conference Memorandum (the Memorandum).
the Audit staff recommended tha: the Pnmarv Committee demonstrate that Craig Fuller
g1z not exceed the contribution hmitauon of 2 U.S.C. §441a(a)(1 XA). or was reimbursed

ir. 2 umely manner as defined under 11 CFR §116.5(b)(2). or submit any other comments
+ cocumentation 1t felt may be reievant.

In 1ts response 10 the Audit staff" s recommendation, the
Priman Comuminiee contended tha: tnhe money owed to Craig Fuller is subject to the
srousions of 11 CFR §116.3. whicn addresses exiensions of credit by commercial
ven2ore ratner tnan the Audit siafl s treaument of the issue under 11 CFR §116.5(b). The
brman Comminies argued that. as a commercial vendor. Craig Fuller was extending
sred:t i ine usua! and normal course of his business Considered under this regulation.
tnz Pnman Comminies assented. there was no excessive contribution. The Pnmary
Commines concludes by stating that M: Fuller 1s not the only vendor still owed funds

anz i wreated M: Fulier the same as even other commercial-vendor to whom it owes

mones

The response included an affidavat from Craig Fuller

supporung the Pnmary Communes s statements  in addinon. the Pnmary Commuttee’s
response suates

“The Memorandum recogn:zes that 11 CFR §116.3 permuts
commercial vendors. wnzine: o7 not incorporated. to extend credit to
3 candigate as long as the creait 1s extended 1n the ordinary course of

ine commercial vengor s pusiness and the terms are not established
espeialiy for the candigate or political comminee™




QoL LMD R Foe LR » BR 2

“Craig Fuller, through The Fuller Company, a sole proprietorship
established in 1989, was a vendor to the Primary Committee. As
such, any monies still owed M. Fuller for his monthly fee and
expenses under his contract are subject to 11 CFR §116.3. For
as.an employee subjectto 11 CFR §116.5.7 =

“Indeed, the only indicia the Memorandum can site [sic] in arguing
Mr. Fuller was an employee of the Primary Commitiee is that The
Fuller Company is not incorporated. However, for a variety of
business reasons and based on the recommendation of his financial
advisor, Mr. Fuller opted not to incorporate the Fuller Company, and
instead operate it as a sole proprietorship™.

“As the Commission is well aware. Mr. Fuller is not the only vendor
still owed funds.... There is simply no money to pay in full Mr.
Fuller or 56 other vendors. By contrast. the Primarv Committee has
paid all 1ts employees and staff. Regrenably, slow payment is the
Comminee's normal course of business towards vendors to whom it
still owes money. including The Fuller Company.® Likewise, the
Fuller Company recognizes that in the normal course of business,
clients may not be able to pay bills and. in such cases. credit has to
be extended. The Fuller Company has extended payments and
camed debt 1n other instances™.

The Pnmary Comminee’s response. and Craig Fuller's
afficavii. also meationed that as a soie proprnietor. he reported the income received from
tne Paman Commuinee to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) on an IRS Form 1040C
‘Scnedule C). and recerved an IRS Form 1099 from the Pnmary Comminee rather than
an IRS Form W2 This tax treaument of his income. the Pnmary Commuitiee concluded,
suppons the contention that he was not an emplovee of the Pnmary Comminee, rather

ne was an moependcm. contractor. supjec: 1o the provisions of a commercial vendor
unoe: i} CFR §116.35

The Audit suafl notes that monev pad {Scaeduie B-P; and owed (Schedule D-P) for Mr. Fuller's
SErVICES was ConIRenily disc103e0 10 ~Crasg Fulter . not “The Fuller Company™

Botn the Primary Comminiee and Craig Fulier {aiied 10 provide exampies of situations where The
Fulier Company had eziended credit 10 nonpohitical chents of similar size and nisk . (See 11 CFR
§116 a0

The response notes the Priman Comminee niends 10 pas “the monres owed for Mr. Fuller's
$ETVICES AN EXPENICS &3 300N a3 possidie  in his affidavit. Crasg Fuller siated that he had “made

PeTIodic nauInes sbout when the Commimee eapecied 10 have sufficrent funds 10 pay (1ihe Fuller
Compan ™

Page 1!



Lfl s AP NI D

10

The affidavit from Craig Fuller further stated “1 am
president of the Fuller Company, a sole proprietorship I began in 1989 wh_en 1 lgﬁ
government service. | was advised by my financial advisar to establish this business as a
sole proprietorship for tax reasons™. The affidavit continued by stating that “From May
1o September, 1995, 1 was retained through the Fuller Company by the Pete Wiison for
President Committee, Inc.. Through my company. | served as Campaign Chairman™.

=.

i. Mz Fuller as a Commercial Vendor

Section 116.1(¢) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal

Regulations defines commercial vendors as any person(s) providing goods or services to
a candidate or political commitiee whosz usual and normal business invoives the sale,
rental. lease or provision of those goods or services. The crux of the Primary
Comminee's argument is that Craig Fuller is a commercial vendor. However, neither the
Audnt stafT's independent queries. the Primary Commitiee’s response, nor Mr. Fuller’s
affidavt provide any explanation as to what constitutes the “usual and normal business™
of The Fuller Company. Craig Fuller states only that the company was established upon
the suggesuion of a business advisor for his personal tax purposes.

Furthermore. Mr. Fuller states in his affidavit

“[t)hrough my company, | served as Campaign Chairman”™. The Audit staff was able to
iozate two professional biographies on the Internet fearuring Craig Fuller.! According to
tnese prographies. Craig Fulier worked as senior vice president for corporate affairs at
Paiiiz Moms Companies. inc. before yoining the Pnmary Commitiee. Previously. Mr.
Fulier nas worked in the Reagan and Bush White Houses until 1989, afier which he
pecame an executive 3 2 lobbving firm  Afier leaving the Pnmary Comminee. he
worked a: tne public reiauons firm of Burson-Marsteller as vice-chairman. 1n mid-1996.
\: Fulier azzepted the position of managing director at the Washington D.C. office of
hom Tem Internauonal. an executive search firm  The biographies make no mention of
Tne Fulier Company nor of any otnher political consulting work done by Mr. Fuller since
1eaving the White House Thus. absent an adequate explanation of The Fuller Company's
pusiness. and. because of the consistency in Mr Fuller's career as a business executive,
tne Audr saff 1s unabie 10 conclude that providing campaign chairman services 1o

poiiica. comminiees 1s the usua! an2 normal business of The Fuller Company. or that The
ruliec Company consi. ‘< of anvthing more than a name

intermet sies located at 1) AR rwww regisier compreentralipryun24fulier.ntm, and 2)
nep www 8¢ 2000 org/svndicatestubier atml

; TTACEMEN- 4

s S

-_./7'_. o

R ) .




CO00L—+s UINICDe e Lo

1

ii. Mz Fuller as 2 Primary Commines Employes

Audit staff, in applying 11 CFR §116.5, erroneously concludes that Mr. Fuller is an
employee of the Primary Comminiee. The Primary Commitee fails to realize that the
appliationofllmslléjkthMme‘w&weofmg
regulation itself reads “Advances by commitee staff and other individuals w.Subsection
(a)ofﬂxeugﬂlﬁomwhichclmlydeﬁmiuapplinﬁmmkunoufagncew
“emplovees”. Rather, it states jts scope is "o individuals who are not acung as
commercial vendors™. Since the Primary Committee is unable to provide conclusive
evidence that Mr. Fuller meets the definition of a commercial vendor under 11 CFR
§ll6.3.itsarmcntthathemnmanemployeeofthe?rﬁnuyComiﬂeemd.by
default. not subject to 11 CFR §116.5. is misplaced.

iii. Personal Credit Card

Secuon 116.5 (b)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations reads as follows:

“The payment by an individual from his or her personal funds,
including a personal credit card. for the costs incurred in
providing goods or services 0. or obtaining goods or services
that are used by or on behalf of. a candidate or a political
comminee is a conmbution unless the payment is exempted
from the definiuon of contrnibution under 11 CFR 100.7(bX8).
If the pavment 1s not exempted under 11 CFR 100.7(bX8). it
shall be considered a contnbution by the individual unless - (2)
The individual 1s resmoursed within sixty days after the closing
date of the billing staiement on which the charges first appear if
the pavment was made using a personal credit card, or within
thurty days afier the date on which the expenses were incurred if
a personal credit card was not used.”

Based on the Audut stafT"'s review of the expense
gocumentation submatied to the Pnmany Commitiee by Craig Fuller. those expenditures
wnich were not paid tn cash were paid with fus personal credit cards.™® Even if the Audit
siafT azcepted The Fuller Company as a commercial vendor under 11 CFR §116.3, since

" Documentation reviewed by the Audn 3T mdicates that at least 'wo personal crednt cards were
used by Craig Fuller 10 pav for his expenses while serving as Campaign Chawrman  The
documentation mciuded credst carc sistements which Crasg Fulter had submaned 10 the Primary
Comminee to document his expenditures  Man» of the charges semized on the siatements, and
not sudbminied for resmburiement. SppEared 10 BE PErIOAS! I ABTUNE. 1.c.. CRAFGES 10 retail jeweiry
SIOres. MI8)Or GTPATUNCNL SIONTS. AN OINC! DUSINEILES UBEING Ih CONSUMEr SO0US.

- o N

Pace l:




e GOt 0 LTITLTI e S ot L m W

12

M. Fuller used his personal credit cards 1o pay for Primary Committee related travel,

lodging, and meals, and because the expense bxlhngsdxdnouppwxomvolve'l'hzl:uller

Company. the contribution occurred.

The Primary Committee has failed to provide sufficient
evidence to substantiate its argument that 11 CFR §116.5 was incorrectly applied in this
mager Even.if consideration of this maner under 11 CFR §116.3 was coneemplated. the
Primary Committee failed to provide documentation demonstrating the credit extended
was in the normal course of business for the Fuller Company.and exampies of other
clients of similar size and risk for which similar services had been provided under similar
billing arrangements. Additionally, consideration under 11 CFR §116.3 would preclude

application of the exemption for personal ravel and subsistence expenses provided under
11 CFR §100.7(b)(8) : resulting in a prohibited contribution of $29,193. Therefore. the
Audut stafT"s conclusion that Craig Fuller made an excessive contribution. as defined
under 11 CFR §116.5. in the amount of $28.193. remains unchanged.

b.  Exension of CreditbyvaC ial Vend

Dunng the course of fieldwork. the Audit staff reviewed
documentauon associated with an arrangement between the Primary Comminee and
Amencar. Telephone and Telegraph Credit Corporation (ATT Credit). A document.
utled “"Master Equipment Lease Agreement Schedule™ (Master Schedule) was dated June
1. 1993, and set the value of equipment to be leased, a PBX telephone system. at
§€2:3.363 "' This document specified that the Pnmary Comminee was responsible for
pavmen: of advance rent of $12.352. 10 be applied 10 the first month's rental payvment,
ar.c monthls pavments of $12.352 thereafier Other documents submitied afier the
Priman Comminee’s response to the Exit Conference Memorandum make 1t clear the
Prman Commuiniee was to provide a lenter of credit to secure the lease. However. the

oniy pavment to AT Credit ulsmately made by the Pnmary Comminiee was on February
G. 1996 i the amount of $215.365

The Pnmary Comminee records indicated 1t had also sssued
ine foliowing checks 10 “"AT& T Credit Corp™ chech number 1328 dated May 28, 1995,
cneck numpoer 1509 dated June 27. 1993 . and check number 1587 dated July 10, 1995.
£ach was in the amount of $12.352  The checks dated May 28 and June 27 were reponed
on the Pnmary Comminee’s Scheaules B-P for the July Quanerly 1995 reporting period.
During tne same reporung penoc. tne Pnman Commuinee also disclosed an outstanding
geo: to "AT&T Credit Corporauior™ on 1ts Schedules D-P in the amount of $201.013

The vaiue of the teicpnone ecauipmen: pe* ine Master Equipment Lease Agreement Schedule. was
3165.580 The difference berween this smount and the $213.365 13 comprised of sales tax
{$12.832). innalistion ($34.000) and shippmg (3952)

raae l<



o P

T NS a LT L RV p [ Daell S e d

1)

(5225.716 less two $12.352 payments).” In the October Quanerly 1995 reponing period.
the Primary Committee reported the May and June checks as negative entries on its
Schedules B-P. On its Schedules D-P, the Primary Commitiee reported a beginning
period debt total of $201,013, debt incurred during the period of $12.352. and an
outstanding balance at the end of the period of $213.365. The Primary Comminee
reporied this amount as a debt until the April 1996 Monthly (March 1 10 March 31. 1996)
reportng period. =
The Audit staff located all three checks. un-negotiated. in
the Primary Committee’s void check file. According to available records, the checks had
been voided on October 6, 1995. Each voided check was sccompanied by a copy of a
bnef lener from Robert P. Wright of ATT Credit in Parsippany, New Jersey. The lener

was addressed to a Primary Commitiee antomney, A. Peter Kezirian, Jr.. and dated October
10. 1995. The lener read as follows:

“Dear Peter: Enclosed are three checks each in the amount

of $12.351.68 heid 1n anucipauon of a Lener of Credit ¥ 10
* suppon funding of your lease of telecommunications

equipment from AT&T. Sincerely, Robert P. Wright™

Documentation submitnied by the Primary Committiee on

July :7.1997, included an internal memorandum from A. Peter Kezinan. Jr. [Counsel for
tne Pamary Comminiee) 10 Mark G. Hogland [Director of Administration for the Pnmary
Comm:nee] According 1o this memorandum. dated August 21, 1995, discussions with
ar A7 Creds representative indicated that the lenter of credit was an essential part of the
12352 ans AT, Credit could not process any of the Pnmary Commitniee’s payments until
2., ine j2ase prerequisites were compieted  The same memorandum stated that ATT
Zr22:0 nac peen requesied to consider ~some vanauon of the letter of credit™ so that the

r23c2 3greemen: could be exezuted between the partues. but had refused because it felt
comoehies 10 treat all campaigns equally

On February 9. 1996. the Pnmarv Commutiee issued check
in the amount of $215.365 10 ATT Credit. approximately nine months
ane- ine Communee had signed the Master Scheduie  Pnior 10 February 9, 1996, the
faman Communiee began negouating for the sale of th. iclephone equipment to
\ ari_case Corporauon of Farmingion Hills. Michigan Based on the “Agreement of

numoer 0101732

' The Augst safT belseves tast the S22¢ 16 reponted as the amount of dedt mcurred for the July
Ousnieriv reponing penod was derved by the Primary Commmee (0 ensure thai the outsianding
oeo: reponed on the Octover Quaneris Scheaute D-P would balance 10 the actuail value outimed
in tne Master Scheduie (£213.365,

13

ANROUEN NO GOCUMENLSNION with respect 10 3 iener of credn was made svailabie 10 the Audst stafl,

auring Novemdey, 1995 the Primarn Commmiee recerved a lne of credn ($300,000) whieh was
USEC 10 MAKE DIVINENLS 10 various vendors etner tnan AT T

A

Page 13 ¢

/3



WINISDIe S DD

AWNCOL s

14

Purchase” between Varilease Corporation and the Primary Comminee, dated January 4,
1996 and signed February 1, 1996, VariLease Corporation purchased the equipment and
had it shipped to Otisco Valley Telecom in Liverpool, New York. The sale price of the
equipment 10 VariLease Corporation was $50.000 ($55,000 original sale price less $5.000
deduction for parts not received). On March 7, 1996, the Primary Comminee deposited a
$50.000 check, dated March 1, 1996. from VariLease Corporation.

- -

LS
It is the Audit stafT"s opinion that, based on the available
documentation regarding the lease being negotiated berween the Primary Commitiee and
ATT Credit, the Primary Commitiee received an exiension of credit from ATT Credit
outside the ordinary course of business. AT&T delivered and installed the
telecommunications equipment prior 1o all documents related to this transaction being
completed. Further, the Primary Communee had possession of the telecommunications
equipment owned by AT&T for nine months at no cost. All of the documentation
available 10 the Audit staff stands in direct contrast 1o the (unexecuted) lease document.
which although signed by a Primary Commitiee representative was apparently never
executed by ATT Credit. The Master Schedule specifically details the value of the
eauspment 10 De leased and the amount and manner in which lease psyments were 10 be
guz Tne Pnmary Comminee never made a fully negotiated psyment relative to the
sunexesuted) lease for the telephone equipment nor provided the necessary letter of credit
1o sezure the (unexecuted) lease  The Audit siaff concludes that the Primary Committee
rezeived a contribution from ATT Credst from May 1995 through February 1996 of
$2:2.363. the amount of the eventual purchase price of the telephone system.

The Audi: saff discussed this maner with Primary
Zemmines representatives a1 a conferense neld a1 the end of fieldwork and requesied that
mors gosumenauor. specificalls a cops of the icase with ATT Credit, be provided.
Le.m2n Communes officials hac no direst comment. but indicated that they were
soal220: 102y wouid De abie 10 clear tne mane:

The Pnman Commutiee did not provide the documentation
recussied £rI07 10 the issuance of the 2x1: Conference Memorandum. Rather. st provided
2::72° 0OSUMENANON 2iready opwained o+ tns Auds s13fT or internally generated lesters
o Primnan Comminee officiass adaressec 1o vasious ATT Credit representatives. The
12n2es o1 vided 'ittle informanior witn tne exception of one lener from A. Peler Kezinan,
Jz .10 Cnnsune Myers of ATT Credst cates juns 27, 1995 Thus lener was spparently the
cove- 12nier 10 an overmight package aenvered from the Pnmary Communiee 10 ATT
Cresi: In reievant pan. the letier reas as follows

~“Enclosed piease find tne foliowing documents relsted 10 AT&T
Maste: Equipment Lease Agresmen:. aated as of May 17, 1995 (the
“Agreemen:”) (1) an exesuted cops of the Agreement, (ii) an
exccuted Masier Equipmen: Lease Agreement Schedule, (iis) an
executed Financing Statemen: or. a2 Form UCC-1; (sv) an executed

- .
L LN
-

15 e

Page 12




b’??\}@' ~SiShe NEw e

OO e

Billing Information Sheet and (v) two checks, each in the amount of
$12,351.68 which reflects our May and June payments under the

Agreement.

In light of my discussions with Phil Lozzano and Bob Wright. | am
in the process of esublishing a line of credit' for the remaining
payments due and owning [sic) under the Agreement. As] =
discussed earlier with Messers. Lozzano and Wright, the Committee
is in its early suages of development and our bank will not issue a
line of credit at this time. Once the Committee has qualified for
federal matching funds, which will occur on June 30 and is
contingent on the completion of our initial filing with the Federal
Election Commission, the Commitiee will become immediately
eligible for a line of credit. As soon as ] have received such a
financial instrument from our bank, ] will provide AT&T with the
necessary documents to complete our obligations under the
Agreement.”"!

The Audit s1aff already had all the documents itemized in
paragraph | of Mr. Kezirian's lener discussed above except for the “AT&T Master
Equipment Lease Agreement. dated as of May 17, 1995™,

In the Memorandum submitied to the Primary Commuttee,
the Audst stafT recommended that 1t provide an executed copy of the AT&T Master
Eauipment Lease Agreement dated May 17, 1995, as well as any other documentation
from ATT Credit andvor Franklin Nauona! Banh., or any other source it deemed relevant,
tc eemonsirate that the credit extended by AT Credit was 1n the normal courss of
pus:ness and did not represent a contoution The recommendation stressed that the
informauion provided should incluae exampies of other customers or clients of similar
s:2e ang nsk for whuch similar services have been provided and similar billing .
amangements have been used Information soncernung billing policies for similar chients

anc work. advance payment policies. dedt collection policies. and billing cvcles was also
requested

In response to the Memorandum. the Pnmary Cc.amutnee
assened tha: 1t had not “received some son of sweethean deal” from ATT Credit. and that
the facy. the business reasons for AT, s acuions as undersiood by the Primary
Commines. and ATT 's normal business pracuices in similar situstions debunk the

1)
Al oiner references have Dien 10 8 iefiee of credi:

' Baseo on its tnreshold sudmisyion received August | 1. 1995 the candidaie established
engiiisry on August J0. 1992

Paze . , I




LAOOUN=s LMD NIDs 0.0

16

Memorandum's argument”™. The response stated that there were “three allegations™
contained in the Memorandum, each of which was “factnually umrue™. The response also
im:h:cl::c:lA‘I‘l‘(:re:lixrlm:mm.mrsnlxudyo.nmmedbyti:eAmiitsuﬁanaﬁthvitt’:mnAt;3
Peter Kezifian, Jr., and documents regarding a “buy back™ arrangement between AT&T
and the Bush/Quayle ‘92 Presidential campaign. On July 17, 1997, the Primary
Comminee submitted additional documentation including internal Comminee
memarands; lenters and other documents from AT&T; and copies of telephame bills paid
by the Primary Comminee. The Primary Committee’s arguments conceming each of the
three aliegations. and the Audit stafl's conclusion about those arguments and the
supporting evidence provided, are discussed below.

i. “Improper Extension of Credit”

The first issue addressed by the Primary Comminee
was the Audit stafT"s conclusion that “the Primary Committee received ‘an extension of
credi: from ATT [Credit) outside the ordinary course of business™. The Primary
Commines began by describing the basis on which ATT Credit forms customer
relationships. - While the affidavit from A. Peter Kezirian, Jr. suppons these statements,
no documentauon from ATT or ATT Credit characterizing its business policies was
proviaged

“ATT Credit ... regularly provides leasing and credit services to
faciliate the saie of equipment for ATT since. as the Primary
Comminee has come to learn. equipment sales are considered the
best means of secuning 3 business’ overall telephone service.
Therefore, while the equipment costs about which the
Memorandum 1s concerned 1s a significant component, it is also a
relauvely small pant of the entire business relationship between
ATT and a customer.. The Memorandum fails to recognize that in
this context. 1t 1s the normal course of business for a telephone
company 1o install a telecommunications system and secure the
service contracts before finalizing all of the credit and contract
terms of such a sale or lease.. The monthly ATT billings to the
Primary Comminee for telephone service were often five or six
umes the equipmen. .ease avments The potenual billings 10 ATT
would continue to grow exponenualiy as the campaign moved
closer 1o the pnmary eiections The 10wl dollars flowing 10 ATT
from the Pnmary Comminee demonstrate conclusively that the
service agreemems are of significantly greater value to a telephone
company than the equipment sales about which the Memorandum

t The Audit s1aff nores that this arrangemen: 6id not mvoive ATT Credit  The parues invoived

were the Bush/Quavie 92 campaign and ATLT. the pareni company of ATT Crednt

&L

Pace 1t



L Vo £ RN v PSS

fpats 10 g DR LN W g P B L

17

focuses. In other words, in order to obtain the lucrative business of
providing the service itself, a relephone company may, as
happened here, offer ‘deals’ and fiexibility on payment for the
equipment”.

The Audit staff cannot rely on the Primary Commitiee's
suatements regarding what elements AT&T considers when evaluating its business
relationships with its customers. All information about AT&T s business practices is
prowudbylnmyemployedlwthehmyCm No information from
AT&T is supplied. " Funthermore, the Audit staff has thoroughly examined a copy of the
(unexecuted) lease agreement and nowhere does it require that AT&T be the telephone
service provider for any period of ume as a condition of the lease, nor does it contain a
clause which offers “flexibility™ to the lessee if it wtilizes ATT s telephone service.
Finally. the Audit staff finds no evidence 10 suppon the contention that it is an established
business pracuce of ATT to install telecommunications equipment based on “potenual

billings”. and “before finalizing all of the credit and contract terms of such a sale or
lease™

-

The Pnmary Commitiee's response continued by
descnbing how ATT Credit generates revenue for itself by discounting its leases and
selling them 1n financial markets. It was this common practice. the response comtends.
that resulted in the Pnmary Communee's checks not being deposited by ATT Credit.
Howeve:. the response fails to address how such a practice subsequently resulted in ATT

Crean returning to the Pnmary Comminee al! three payments it had sent relative 10 the
tunexecuted) lease

“ATT Credit provides crednt to xhe customers of ATT to help them
afford more relephone service ' However. ATT Credit cannot
survive financially if 1t nolds onto each of the loans extended w0
ATT customers Therefore ... ATT Credit will ‘bundle’ these loans
and sell them in the financial markets at a discount.... The Primary
Comminee did not undersiand why ATT Credit had not deposited
the Pnmary Comminee s lease pavments until it learned the decision
was based on ATT Credu: s standara pracuce of bundiing and
reselling loans Mr Wnpn: t0id Mr Kezinan that a.y deposit
wathout the closure of an: etement of the Masier Lease Agreement

Marenats submmed on July 17 198° py ine Primary Commmet smdicaie a iener of explananion

has oren requesied from ATAT and 1 eapecied 10 be recerved saon  To dase. no such lener has
ocen proviged

The stement that “"ATT Credn provides credn to cusiomers of ATLT w0 heip them afford

More teICDRONE 3ETVvIces 13 MOt Cieat ATT Credit fmances ieiecommunications cQupment. not
I ICPRONE SETVICES

Page 1% h




it

R

I o LAY

would have disqualified the loan for sale. ATT Credit was willing to
hold deposits to maintain the option of reselling the loan
...Therefore, ATT Credit held payments until all steps were
completed. The Comminee believed this was a normal business
decision by ATT Credit that had nothing 10 do with the operations of
the Primary Commitnee.™
- This section concludes by stating that ATT Credit
never did sell the Primary Comminee's loan, “but [it] did receive full payment for the
equipment in February 1996™. The response then argues that as a result of the Primary
Committee's purchase of the equipment at its full value, it “meant that ATT was
cenainly mdewholezndﬂunbe?nmaerommmee did not secure a benefit outside
ATT's normal business practices™.

Given that no fully executed lease has been produced
and that ATT Credit “could not process any of the pavments™ until the lease
requirements were completed. which included a lenter of credit, it appears that no lease

contract exisied. Without a completed (lease) contract, the sale of the instrument would
seern to be impossible.

Further. the Pnmary Committee fails to address how
ATT Credit 1s able to “survive financially™ by returning the payments it receives

relative to its leases. In the Pnmary Comminiee’s case. ATT Credit never sold the
tunexecuted) lease, bul, after the (unexecuted) lease was in arrears. and absent the
r=auisite lener of credit. sent the undeposited checks back to the Pnmary Commutee.
Tnz Pniman Comminee does not expiain why 1t believes that 1t was a “"'normal business
azaision by ATT Credit™ 1o not onlv retumn 10 1t $37,056 in pavments made relative 10
tne tunexecuted) iease. but to do so 1n October of 1995 By this time the candidate had

cropoed from the race. the campaign was publicly reported as bankrupt, and. under the
terms of 1ne tunexecuted) lease. was two pavments 1n arrears.

Finally. the Audnt staff notes wath interest Mr. Wrnight's

explanauorn to Mr. Kezinan about why the Pnman Comminee checks were never

cepositec  As quoted previousty in tis repon. the lener from Mr. Wnght to Mr Kezinan
gated October 10. 1995, which accompanied the return of wthe un-uegouated checks. states
tha: the checks were retumed because they were “held in anucipation of a Lener of Credit
1o suppor: funding of yowr iease.. ™

never casned by ATT Credit to avoid any appearance of consummaung the (unexecuted)
lease pnor to receiving a lenter of crednt

1t 1s the Audit stafT"s opimion that these checks were

Whetner ATT Credit was or wasn t* made whole™ 13 not the thrust of 11 CFR §116.3 This
regulation desils with exiensions of credit made by commercial vendors

vage 20



COOOLMb=e LIIMICDe S O3

‘ead : L

‘The second issue presented by the Primary Committee
mmn“[t]wmcmwuqumwmomw
ATT [Credit] ‘for nine months at no cost™". lnthispaﬁonofm:esponse.the?qmuy
Committee asserts that ATT Credit actually received more money than it was entitled
because the Primarv Commitiee bought the equipment at its full value in Falaruary 1996.
rather than paying for the equipment over the “17 month{s]” term specified in the lease.™
Indeed. the Primary Committee states in its response, “By selling the system outright in
February 1996, ATT Credit received its funds sooner than anticipated. and therefore,
received an economic benefit”.

The Audit suaff, in applying 11 CFR §116.2, is
concerned only with the nine month period which ATT Credit allowed the Primary
Commines possession and use of equipment without requiring any compensation.
Funher. the assertion that ATT Credit received more money than entitled by foregoing its
monthly lease payments due under the (unexecuted) lease agreement in lieu of a lump
sum at the end of nine months, is untrue. f the telephone system had been purchased
when instalied 1n May 1995, the pnce would have been $213.365. If the (unexecuted)

" jease had been paid 10 1ts conclusion. 19 months at $12.352 per month. ATT Credit
would have received $234.688. The Audit staff fails 10 see how AT&T s receipt of
€212.365 nine months afier the systemn was installed provides a financial benefit over

either the umely collecuon of payments throughout the specified term. or the outright
surcnase of the system when installed

Addiuonally. the Primary Comminee claims it was

senauzed oy ATT for withdrawing from the eiecuon™ because “By mid-October,
277 nas wermunated its service arrangements wath the Primary Commirtee™. The
Lnman~ Commnes states that it had 1o stop using the equipment and store it “until a
finanzia. solution was found™ No explanation is provided as to why the service was
cisconnectes and wny the equipment had to be stored rather than used during the wind-
cowr penoc  Further. the Audit stafT finds these staiements incompatible with previous
asssicns made in the Pnmary Commines’s response  In pan 1. above, the Pnmary
comminee explained at length that AT& T 's usual course of business is to first. secure
profiladbie service agreements. and seconc. tie them 10 flexible equipment leases. Based
on this s.2nano. it would seem that once the service was disconnected. AT&T would
czase 10 oe fiexibie with 1ts leased equipment. demand it be retumned. and continue
colieztion efforts for the outsianding lease pavments. Indeed. it would seem that AT&T
10s: money 1n 1ts dealings wvath the Pnmary Comminee. AT&T failed to realize all of the

3 The Primary Comminiee suates in s cesponse that ~The lease required 17 months 10 pay the

comprete purchase price’ resulung in 10W pavments of $213.682  According 1o the Master
Lease Agreement ns term was for 19 monans

Pagze 2.

X
AR}



DOCW e LIPICDs SN 20

4V

“potential billings"™ it had supposedly anticipsted from its service agreements. failed to
collect the $12.352 due in monthly psyments for nine months under the (unexecuted)
lease, and failed to regain control and possession of its equipment for four months after
it had “penalized™ the Primary Comminee by terminating its telephone service in
October 1995.

- - iii. “No Lease Payment™ =

The Primary Committee’s discussion in the third
subsection of its response argued that the Audit stafl"s conclusion that “the anxrv
Comminee ‘never made a fully negotiated lease payment on the telephone equipment’....
... is patently incorrect”. The response conunues as follows:

“Three iease payments of $12.351.68. each as required by the
Master Lease Agreement, were made in a timely manner in May,
June and July. The Pnmarv Commuttee failed to make lease
payments in August and September due to financial difficulties™.

The difference between the Primary Committee's
position on this 1ssue and the Audit stafT s position is merely semantic. The Pnmary
Commines argues that, from 1ts perspective. the pavments were fully negotiated because
tae Primany Commuttee 1ssued the checks and recorded the payments in its records. Itis
arpues tha: since these payments were so recorded. the funds were unavailable for other
uses Thne fact that ATT Credit never cashed the checks causing the funds to be removed
izerm tne Priman Commuinee’s accounts s no: relevant to its position. In the Audit
s:2fT s view of these same facts. AT Credit’s failure to collect the funds represented by
tne gheIks 1o retwmn those checks after the (unexecuted) lease was in arrears, and not to

gutsue (n2se @sunquent pavments represents an extension of credit bevond its ordinary
course £ ousiness

The Audit suaff concludes that the Primary Comminiee
r.as {aues 10 aemonstrate that AT, Credit dic not extend credit outside of its normal
course of pusiness. as definec unae- !! CFR §116.3. or that the Pnmary Commuttee did

no: recerve a contoution from AT Credit aunng the penod from May 1995 through _
Fecnuam 1996 1n the amount of $2:15.363

: osppns mf Timamaiag:

Secuons 434(0)(1). (21 and (4) of Title 2 of the United States Code
state. e reievant pant. that each reper snali disciose the amount of cash on hand at the
peginning of the reporting penod. ine towi amount of all receipts. and the total amount of
al, dispursemnents for the reporung penoc and calendar vear.




o PR W R L LA IED e B Fieok IS o x

e

The Audit staff's reconcilistion of the Primary Comminee’s
financial activity to bank activity for the first four months of 1996 revealed a
misstatement of the Primary Comminiee’s reported disbursements as well as its reponied
ending-cash-on-hand balance at April 30, 1996.

The Primary Committee reported total disbursements of
$1.719.117 for the first four months of 1996. Utilizing the Primary Committes's
financial records, the Audit staff determined that the Primary Commiree should have
reported total disbursements of $1.805.347. Therefore, the Primary Comminee’s
disbursements were understated $86.230. Similarly, the Primary Commitee’s r’eiponed
ending-cash-on-hand of $481.350 at April 30. 1996 was overstated by $86.224. The
correct ending-cash-on-hand balance was $395,126.

The understatemnent of disbursements and overstatement of
ending-cash-on-hand resulted from the Primary Comminee’s failure 1o reporn three
disbursements totaling $78.950 on its April 1996 Monthly Schedules B-P (March | to
March 31. 1996). and its failure to report one disbursement in the arnount of $3.638 on its
May 1996 Monthly Schedules B-P (April 1 to April 30, 1996).

On June 24, 1996. dum'ig the course of audit field work. the
Primary Communee filed amended reports which corrected the errors.

In the Exit Conference Memorandum to the Pnmary Comminee,
the Audit staff recommended no further action regarding this maner. In its response to

tne =xit Conference Memorandum. the Pnmary Comminiee concusrred with the Audst
staf’ s recommendauon.

3 } B iy - -

Section 434(b)8) of Title 2 of the United States Code states that
eazh repon shall disclose the amount and nature of ootstanding debts and obligations
owec by or to such political commirnee. and where such debts and obligauons are settied
for 1ess than their reponed amount or value. a statement as to the circumstances and

conditions under which such dedts or obligations were extinguished and the consideration
tnerefore

Secuon 104.111aNb) of Tutie 11 of the Code of Federal Regulauons
states. 1n part that debts or obligations owed bv a poliical commitiee which remain

outstanding shall be conunuousiv reponed unul exunguished These debts and

The difference berween the missidiement 10113 in disdursements ($86.230) and ending-cash-on-

nand (386.226) are the result of Minor missiatements i reporied recepts angd Minoe, unresoived
giflerences in GisbuTSEMENts ano eNCing-CASH-ON-NANG

Page 22



o s LAPSCDA S 00

2

obligations shall be reponied on separate schedules together witha smemem.explaining
the circumstances and conditions under which each debt and obligation was incurred or
extinguished. A debt or obligation, the amount of which is $500 or less. shall be reporied
as of the titne payment is made or not later than 60 days afier such obligation is incurred.
whichever comes first. A debt or obligation the amount of which is over $500 shall be
reported as of the date on which the debt or obligation is incurred. except that any
obligation incurred for rent, salary, or other regularly reoccurring administrative expense
shall not be reporied as a debt before the payment due date.

In the course of verifying the Primary Committee's Statement of
Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations, the Audit swaff reviewed selected disbursement
records and identified significant debt reporting errors. As a result, the Audit stafl
reconciled amounts invoiced by vendors and payments made by the Primary Comminee
for 64 vendors. Primary Comminee vendor files, which included all invoices both paid
and unpaid. were utilized along with all canceled and/or void checks. The 64 vendors for
which reconciliations were prepared included those with outstanding balances reported at
May 31. 1996.

Of the 64 vendors examined, the Primary Committee had
incorrectly disclosed outstanding debt on Schedules D-P for 41 vendors. or 64% of the
vendors reviewed. The Audit staff determined that debts and obligations disclosed by the

nman Commintee were oversuted by a net amount of $614.622 of total repontabie
-7

The total amount of reportabie debt was calculated by summung the
reponed towal of outstanding debts and obligations owed by the Primary Commuttee for
sazrn reoor: penod  Similarly. the total amount of disclosure errors was calculated by
summing tne differences berween the amount disclosed as outstanding by the Primary
Zemmines on its Schedules D-P and the amount determined as outstanding by the Audit
s:2f7 s reconciiiauons for each vengor. for each reporuing penod covered by the audit As

a result. geots that were repeatediy misstated are included each time they required
reporung

At a conference held at the conclusion of fieldwork. the Audit stafT
providec the Pnmary Commniee with a copy of a schedule detailing the differences
perween the Audnt staff determinations and the amounts reporned by the Pnmary
Commines Copies of schedules were aiso proviged detailing the amounts of debt
outsianding at December 31, 1995 an¢ May 31, 1996, as determined by the Audst stafT.
Tne Pnmary Comminiee agreed to {ile the appropriaic amended reports.

s
-

Some dedts were oversiaied (391 °.698) and other dedts were understated (3303.076); the
sum of these errors would 10wl $1.604.795 whueh results in an error rate of 56% of correct
reponadie dedt  The above amounus 8o not towa! $1.604.795 due 10 undersiatements and
OveTiLAIEMENTS OCCUITING SCTO3S reporng periods for certam vendors

s S

e I
rage 2. -




MO LNPICDs NJEDs D0

In the Exit Conference Memorandum, the Audit staff
recommended that the Primary Comminee file amended Schedules D-P for its 1995 Year
End and 1996 June Monthiy (covering the period May 1 to May 31, 1996) reports to
correct the disclosure of its outstanding debts and obligations.

In its response 10 the Exit Conference Memorandum. the Pnmarv
Committee stated that it “..concurs with this recommendation and the relevan: reports are
being prepared and will be filed as promptly as possible.” The Audit staff received the
amended Schedules D-P on April 7. 1997, and. based uport: an examination of them.
concluded that they were matenally correct.

B. AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: AMOUNTS DUE TO
THE U.S. TREASURY

LD on of Net Q fine Camnaien Oblicati

Secuion 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
requires that Within 15 days afier the candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall
submi: a statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which contains, among other
things. tne total of all outstanding obhigations for qualified campaign expenses and an
esumate of necessary winding down costs. Subsection (b) of this section states, in part,

that the total outstanding campaign obligations shall not include any accounts payable for
non-agualified campaign expenses

Section 9053< 1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
siates. 1 pan. that if on the date of inehigibihity a candidate has net outstanding campaign
odiigauons as defined under 11 CFR §9034.3. that candidate may continue 10 receive

maizning pavments provided tha: on the date of pavment there are remaining net
outsianaing campaign obligations

Govemnor Wilson's date of ineligibility was September 29, 1995.
The Audit suff reviewed the Pnman Comminee s financial acuvty through April 30,
199¢. anc on a more limited basis. acuvits through December 31. 1996, The Audit stafl

3150 anaivzed winding down Zosts anc preparec the Statemnent of Net Outstanding
Campaign Obligations (INOCO) wnich appears below

WA
Y P O PP L

y
-~

Page 23

. -




LA DL LRI IR 0D

PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC.
STATEMENT OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS

as of September 29, 1995
as determined December 31, 1996
ASSETS - =
Cash .$404.283.00
Accounts Receivable 84.309.00
Capital Assets:
Telephone System  213.365.00 (a)
Other Capital Assets  47.650.00 (b)
261,015.00
Towl Assets $749.607.00
OBLIGATIONS
Accounts Payable for Qualified
Campaign Expenses $2.390,483.00
Amount Payable 1o U.S
Treasury:
Stale-dated Checks

32,929.00 (c)

Winding Down Costs
09730795 - 12731/96 Actual $£28.527.00 (&)

1'1/87 and later: Esumated J02250 .00
630.777.00
Total Obligauons 33054 129 00
Net Outs*anding Campaige Obligations (Deficit) $0.304 SRY 00)

S —————————

Page 2¢




LIS P

e
vl

T F i

A DA e LT

(a)

(b)

ECOTNOTES TO NOCO

Under 11 CFR §9034.5(cX1), the Audit staff valued the AT&T telephone system
at its cost of $213,365 when purchased on 2-9-96. See Finding I11.A.1.b. On
August 21, 1997, the Commission considered a Statement of Reasons related to
the Primary Commintee's request for additionsl matching funds. Thg central
question was the valuation of this asset. If valued as presented here. the
Candidate has no further matching fund entitiement. If valued at a depreciated
amount, some entitlement remained. The Commission was unable to garner
sufficient votes to adopt either position.

These assets are valued at 60% of cost as provided under 11 CFR §9034.5(c)(1)
(effective date 8-16-95). The Audit staff has requested the Primarv Comminee
provide documentation detailing the fair market value of capital assets purchased
before August 16, 1995. Prior to this date. 11 CFR §9034.5(c)(1) allowed

commitiees the opuion of valuing capital assets at fair market value. rather than at
60% of cost.

Cash was adjusted for stale-dated checks issued before the candidate's date of

inehigibility and acrual wind-down expenses were adjusted for stale-dated checks
1ssued afier that date (September 29, 1995).

Aciual wind-down expenses were reduced by the following: $18.746 for vendor
rzfunds associated with post date of inehigibiliry disbursements; and. $14.550 in

Compliance Comminee expenses paid by the Primary Comminee subsequent to
tne candidate s date of inehgibihiny  See Finding 111.B.2.

Pace 27




P P Ty L W | e hcte L R Fncoe L TN N

20

Shown below are adjustments for funds received after September 29, 1993, based
on the most current financial information available:

Net Outstanding Campaign (52,304,582)
Obligations (Deficit) as of
9.29-95

~ Matching Funds Received $1.724.257
9-30-95 t0 8-1-96

Net Private Contributions $ 367344
and Other Receipts Received
9-30-95 10 8-1-96

Remaining Net Outstanding $ (212.981)
Campaign Obligauon

at 8-1-96 (Deficit)

Net Pnvate Contributions $ 208270
Received 8-2-96 10 12-31-96

As shown above, the Primary Comminee has received more than sufficient

contnoutions to ehiminate its deficit  As such. the Audit staff concludes that the Pnmary
Comminee has no further enutiement 1o matchung funds.

The Pnmary Commuinee. in its response to the Exit Conference Memorandum,
$13122 1na! 1t was “in agreement watn the |Ajudit stafT's NOCO determination. with the
evczouon of tne AT&T lease 1ssue™  As discussed at Finding I11LA.1.b. above, the Audnt
$:3¢: r2:ez1e2 the Pnmany Commines s arguments concerming the AT& T lease. Since the
porior. of i CFR §9034.5(b)(2) reievan: 1o assets acquired afier a candidate’s date of
inengiomn was not changed as of Augus: 16. 1995, such items still must be valued at

cos: Therejore. tne Audn suaff NOCO remains unchanged from the Exit Conference
Memoransum

Or. March 3. 1997, the Pn man Commutiee made an eighth request for matching
funas totahing $149.435  With this reaues:. ine Pnmary Comminee also submined a
NOCO Suiemen:. prepared at Feoruan 12, 1967 which showed a remaining net
outsianding aeficii of $150.104 Basec on the Audit stafT s review of this NOCO. it was

geterminec the Pnmary Communee 's deficit was mainly due to discrepancies in the
foliowing areas

The inclusion of esumated fundraising costs (340.635) not

included in the Audn saaff’ s NOCO since sufficient moneys had
been raised 10 eiiminate the deficit,

s A

R Y



PO o B

P W TR TRy Lo [ D

27

the Primary Comminee's estimstes for iegal and audit fees

(S114,884) are significantly higher than those estimates made by
the Audit Staff ($60,000); and

° the Audit staff valued the AT&T telephone system at cost
($213.365), since it was purchased after the candidate’s date of
- ineligibility. The Primary Commitiee continues to walue it at 60%
of cost ($128,031).

The Primary Comminee argues that the lease of the telephone system constitutes a

“capital lease” and should, therefore. be considered an asset as of the date the lease was
executed. The Primary Comminee concludes that its valuation is correct and the
Candidate has remaining matching fund enutiement. The Audit staff is not persuaded by
the Primary Committee’s argument. Notwithstanding whether capital leases are relevant
10 political campaigns. the Audit staff notes that a lease signed by both parties has not
been provided for our review. As previously stated in Finding IT1.A.1.b.. the lease
pavments made by the Pnmary Commutiee were not cashed by ATT Credit. rather. the
Pnmary Comminee purchased the telephone sysiem nine months later for the full
purchase pnice quoted ($213.365). Further 1t is clear that ATT Credit did not cash any of
the lease pavments received awaiung a letter of credit from the Primary Committee to
complete the requirements of the iease document. The lener of credit was not provided.

On August 21, 1997, the Commussion also considered a Statement of Reasons and

Fina! Determinauon (Commission Agenda Document #97-52-A) related to the
Candidats's enutiement 10 all or a poruon of the March 8, 1997 matching fund request.
Tne Audit stafT had recommendecd. and the Office of General Counsel agreed, that the
Candidate had no further matching entitiement because when the telephone system is
valusg a: cos:. assets are sufficient to hquidate all Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
wiinou: tne inswrrence of funtner funaraising cosis  If valued at a depreciated amount,
some entitienent remains. The determining factor was whether the telephone system
pecame a2 Pnmary Comminee asset when 1t was instalied. pnor 10 the Candidate’s date of
ineiigtbility . or when the Pnmary Comminiee purchased 1t. well afier the date of
inciipibihity Duning 1ts discussion of the Staiement of Reasons the Commission could
no: garner sufficient votes 1o adopt eitne: posiuor  As a result. no further maching fund

pavments are anucipated and the valuation of the teiephone sysiem on the NOCO 1s
unchangecd

-. - “ ooy |3

- * Ny 'S

Secuion 9032 9ca1 of Titie 11 of the Code of Federal Regulauons.
in par.. defines a qualified campaign expense as one incurred by or o) behalf of the

candiaate from the date the ingividua! becomes a candidate through the last day of the

)

Fage 2¢




w4t

N ¥ T L P et [ LB Lt

candidate’s eligibility; made in connection with his campaign for nomination: and neither
the incurrence nor the payment of which constitutes a violation of any law of the United
States or the State in which the expense is incurred or paid.

Section 9034.4(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in relevant part, that any expenses incurred before the candidate’s date
of ineligibility for property, services, or facilities used to benefit the candidate's general
election campaign are not qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9034.4(e)X6)Xi) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that the costs of a solicitation shall be atrributed to the pnimary election
or the GELAC, depending on the purpose of the solicitation. If the candidate solicits for
both the primary election and the GELAC in a single communication, 50% of the cost of
the solicitation shall be anributed to the primary election, and 50% to the GELAC.»

Section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United States Code states
tha: if the Commuission determines that any amount of any payment made 1o a candidate
from the matchung payment account was used for any purpose other than to defray the
qualified campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made it shall notify
such candidate of the amount so used. and the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an
amount equal to such amount.

The regulauons at |1 CFR §9038.2(b)(2)(iii) state that the amount
of an» repavment sought under this section shall bear the same ratio to the total amount

ceiermuned to have been used for non-qualified campaign expenses as the amount of

matzning funds cenufied to the candidate bears to the candidate’s total deposits. as of 90
cavs afier the candidate s date of inehgibility

Secuon 9038.2(a)(2) of Tutle 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
siates tha: the Commussion will noufy the candidate of any repayment determinations
magde unager this section as soon as possible. but not later than three years afier the close
cf the matcning pavment penod. The Commussion’s 1ssuance of the audit repon to the

cancigae under 11 CFR §9038.1(d) wili consutute notification for purposes of this
sesuorn

Dunng the Audit suafT s review of contributions to the Primary
Comminez. 1t was noted that availabie solicitauion devices contained appeals for
contniouuions of up to $1.000 each for both the Pnmary Comminee and the Comphance
Commines The Audit staff reviewed approximately $1.271.985 spent by the Pnimary

v

The effective date of this regulation was August (6. 1995

page 30 T



I PN

oL e LIPS S

Commitiee on fundraising, and identified 229 transactions amounting to $699,098 that
WmthmmmethMCommma
and the Compliance Comminee. Of this $699,098, $351.856 were expenditures by the
Primary Commitiee to defray Compliance Committee fundraising costs.

Similarly, an invoice from a Primary Comminee vendor dated May

1. 1996. contained a $10,000 charge for “Compliance Committee Processing=. This
charge was paid by the Primary Commitiee on May 1, 1996.

These matners were presented to Primary Commitiee
representatives at a conference at the conclusion of fieldwork along with copies of
schedules and work papers detailing the Audit staff's determination. Primary Comminee
representatives indicated they were unhappy with the Commission's regulations
regarding expenditures made by legal and accounting funds established before 2

candidate receives the party's nomunation. and indicated they would pursue this marner
further
. In the Exit Conference Memorandum. the Audi: staff

recommended that the Pnmary Communee submit evidence documenting that the above
expenditures were qualified campaign expenses. Absent such a demonstration, the Exit
Conference Memorandum stated that the Audit staff would recommend that the
Commussion make an nstial determunation that the Primary Commitiee make a pro-rata
repavrmen: of $85.387 ($351.856 - $10.000 x .230443)" to the United States Treasury
pursuan: to section 9038(b)(2) of Title 26 of the United States Code.

In 1ts response to the Exit Conference Memorandum. the Primary
Commines dic not submit evidence demonstraung that the expenditures were qualified
tampaipn expenses  Instead. 1t stated that the Audit staff s recommendation “must be
re1esiel 107 several reasons’ ang centered 1ts arguments on the Audit stafT"s application of
11 CFPR £€9032 4ie)(6)1) to apportion the joint fundraising costs. The response does not
azaress tne $10.000 expenditure for Comphiance Commuttee processing costs.

- < C

The Pnman Commutiee s response states that:

“The current Regulauons are internally contradictory and place a
comminee which simply exercises 1ts nghts granted by the
Regulauons automaucalis in violauon for following the
Regulatons Specificaliy. 11 CF.R §9003.3(a)!) swates that a

h 2}

This figure ( 230443 ) represenus the Primarn Comminee s repavment ranio. as calculated pursuant
o It CFR §9038 AOX2 K

A

- -

v !



L s LIRSS ITDE

e

30

GELAC ‘may be established by such candidate prior w0 being
nominated or selected as the candidate of a political party for the
office of President or Vice President of the United States’.
However, another Regulation requires a candidate who raises
GELAC funds pursuant to the Regulation, but is not nominated or
selected to be the Presidential or Vice Presidential candidate. 10
—  renun (or have redesignated) all of the funds collected by the =
GELAC. 11 C.F.R §102.9(eX2). None of the funds raised may be
anributed to any fundraising or overhead costs according to 11
C.F.R. §102.9(e)2). Yet 11 C.F.R §9034.4(e)6)i) requires that a
joint solicitation be paid for by both the primary comminee and the
GELAC. It cannot be both ways.”

The fact that these regulations appear “contradictory™ to the

Pnmarv Comminee does not mean that the expenditures are qualified campaign
expenses of the Pnmary Communee. Indeed, the sum of the regulations surrounding a
GELAC presents comminees with several choices, some of which may hold potenual
hazards. However, the regulauons also work to put the candidate on notice of the nsks
invoived with establishing a GELAC pnior to receiving his or her party's nomination.
Thus. the regulations ieave it up to the candidate 1o decide whether a proactive
fundraising program berween the Pnmary and Compliance Commitiee early in the
campaign 1s wise. Accordingly, one section of the regulations in question unequivocally
states that “..any expenses incurred before the candidate’s date of ineligibilitv for
property . services. or faciliies used 1o benefit the candidate’s general election campaign
are not qualified campaign expenses ~ (11 CFR §9034.4(b)(3)).

-
--

The {00 Solicita
The Pnmary Commniee also contends the following:

*...an examinauon of the actual mailings and invitations shows that
the reference to the Comphance Communee 1s fleeting. at most. and
in reality a secondan . 1if not teruary . consideration 1n the piece as a
whole As such they are not “solicitations’ and no repayment 1s
required by the Regulauons.. A fair viewing of the invitations and
leners themseives demonstrates that tney are a clear attempt 10
solicit funds for the Pnmarv Comminee The invitauons are all for
events benefiung the Pnmary Comminee... In short. neither the
invitauons or the fundraising leniers directly solicit funds for the
Compliance Comminee as defined by the Regulations™.

The relevant regulauions contain neither a “pnimary purpose™ test

for solicitauons. nor allow for any son of allocation based on space devoted 10 different

SN

iy L
Page 3:




DO e NI R 0D

3

solicitations reviewed by the Audit staff contained an appeal for the Compliance
Committee which, with a few minor varistions, read as follows:

Also, enclosed is my/our contribution in the amount of 10
“pete Wilson for President Compliance Fund™. (The maximum

- cantribution of $1.000 per person may be made in addition to yeur
contribution to the Presidential Commitee).

The Audit staff views the above as a direct solicitation of funds
for the Compliance Commitiee. :

The response also argues that the Compliance Comminee did not
receive enough money, compared to the Primary Committee, to justify the contention that

the solicitations were “joint™. The argument read as follows:

~.. of 627 Compliance Commitee contributors only 52, or 8.3
pércent. did not give to the Pnmary Commitiee. With that 8.3
percent exception, all funds that were placed in the Compliance
Comminee accounts were done so by contributors who had already
given the iegal maximum to the Primary Committee, and wished 10
help further. The results conclusively demonstrate this. The
Prnimary Comminee raised about $5.767.000. The Compliance
Communee rased about $598.000%... If these were really the joint
soliciiauions as the Memorandum contends. these numbers would
have been much more even. To show the illogic of the
Memorandum s resull. the Compliance Comminee raised $598.000,
ve: the audst staff now argues that its fundraising costs were
$351.856 Thus amounts to an unheard of cost of about 59 percent.”

The mere fact that $589.005 in contributions was generated proves
tna: a soiicitation occurred While it 1s true that the major focus of the solicitauion was

ine Primans Commuines. as noted above. the reievant regulation doesn’t cite a pnmary
focus 1es:  Rather. 1t requsres the cost of a communication which solicits for both a
pnman commiatiee and a gex “ral communiee be allocated equally between the two.
Furthe:. based on the expenence of the Audit stafl. 1t 1s not at all unusual to encounter
funcraising programs whuch yield poor response rates. Indeed. the Audit stafT has
frequently seen fundraising programs that acrually generate losses for political
commnees Thus, the numencal daw cited by the Pnmary Commitiee above do not

Based on the Audit 2afT 3 review . the Compliance Commmee received $589.005 i contributions

P
Page 12 a



N wlnd

froseche ;‘:::} I sy 471 Pt %

reflect results that are “unheard of™” or otherwise especially remarkable. Indeed. the data
reinforces that the solicitations were effective in generating contributions for the
Compliance Comminee.

3.  Effective Daie of Regulation

_ - The Primary Comminee also presented the followingsargument:

“The Regulation upon which the Memorandum bases its repayment
determination went into effect on August 16, 1995. This was well
after most of the fundraising solicitations by the Wilson committees
that are the subject of the $83.387 repayment amount. The
Comminees dispute that the Memorandum correctly uses 11 C.F.R.
§9034.4(e)(6)(i) to determine the repayment in this situation. But
even if mathematically correct. the Regulation cannot be applied to
any solicntation before August 16, 1995 because the Regulation was
not in effect ... Furthermore. a review of the invitations sent after
August 16, 1995 shows that. wath oniy one exception. the

soiicitation for the Compliance Comminee was dropped entirely
from the Commuinee's solicitations.™

It should be noted that 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(6)(i) stipulates only the
metnoc for apportiorung costs of fundraising devices which solicit for both a candidate's
Priman and GELAC comminees The Regulation does not state that such expenditures
rezome qualified campaign expenses of the pnmary comminee should the candidate fail
12 receive the pamm nominauor. 1hus. the effecuve date of 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(6)(i) 1s
i~z an 1n arpuing that the join: solicitauon costs paid by the Pnmary Comminee pnor
10 augus' 1o 1992 snould be consigerea qualified campaign expenses. In addinon,
£assZ Cf COTWMESNALON Made avaiaoie 10 tne Audit staff by the Pnimary Commurtee,

tnere 3p2220s 10 have been more than “one” joint solicitation subsequent 1o the effective
ca:z ol this regulation

The response continues by arguing that the joint solicitauon costs
snowi o2 allocated on e “funas received basis. as descnibed at 11 CFR §106.5() This
aliozauon method was developed for use by parts comminees engaged in both federal
anc non-feaeral acuvin  The Pnman Commines siates that aliocation should be “...on
ine pases of (1) amounts received (33.767.000 for the Pnmarv Comminee and $598.000
ior the Compliance Commnee) or (2) space used for each commatiee in the solicitations
temseives © The Pnmary Comminee contends that, based on the funds received by each
commines “{tjhe Comphance Commines raised about $598.000. or 10.37 percent as

muzn [as tne Pnmary Communes” I 3 footnote to 1ts response. the Primary Commuties
funtne: caizwates

-

A__.. -
-—

1J~; .

cagze 34



PO T e AP SR D

33

If the Commission really believed that this fundraising requires B
some sort of a repayment, then it would have to be based on the
10.37 percent figure. In other words, even under the
Memorandum's own logic, (as opposed o its vindictive conclusion).
the repayment amount should be $16,706.30 (10.37 percent of
$699,098 times .230443).

XS -

T
A The Audit staff agrees that prior to the effective date of the

regulation a funds received allocation would be permissible. However, the Primary
Comminee's calculation is flawed. The figure supplied for Primary Committee receipts
includes contributions solicited solely for that committee and not as a resuit of the joint
solicitations addressed by the Audit staff. To apply a ratio based on total funds received
10 only those expenditures identified by the Audit staff which were in connection with
the joint solicitations would result in a flawed comparison. To accurately apply the
“funds received” method in this situation, only Primary contributions received directly
as a result of the joint solicitauon should be considered. Further. in calculating the 10.37
percent. the Primary Comminee simply divides $598.000 by $5.767.000. This
calculauion dées not accurately reflect the relatuve funds received by each committee.

Using the fundraising event codes contained on the computer file
provided by the Pnmary Communee. the Audit staff determined that the Primary
Commines received $2.794.975 as a direct result of the joint fundraising solicitations; -
the Compliance Comminee received $576.905. The Audit staff also determined that
$767.619 was the maximum matchung funds which could have been received from the
$2.794.972 raised by the Pnmary Comminee. bnnging its total t0 $3.562.594. Based on
tnese amounts. a funds received rauo of 13.94 percent was calculated.®

The Audut s1aff revised 1ts analysis 1o reflect the effective date of
:* CFR §903< 4(e)(6)(1) and 10 determmune the Compliance Comminiee portion of joint
funaraising expenses using the funds received rauo (13.94%). Only those expenditures
associated with a jointlv-solicited fundraising event beld subsequent to the effective date
are aliocated on a 50°50 basis  For those expenditures incurred with respect to jointlv-

soucitec funaraising events held pnor 10 the effectuive date. the Audit s1aff used the funds
recerved method

The Audit stafT s revised analvsis identifies non-qualified
tamnpaign expenses totahing $130.577 whicn are subject 1o pro-rata repayment. This

amount includes the $10.000 payment for Compliance Comminiee processing not
adaressed 1n the Compliance Comminee s response

x The caiculation for ths raio s $576 905 - ($576.905 = $2.704 975 = $767.619




LNCDIO e LAPICDS G B0

Recommendation # 1

TheAudnmﬁ'momcndsthnmeCmondammmsz9 861 is
payable to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2)(A)

3. Stale-dated Checks
— - =
Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states that if the commitiee has checks outstanding to creditors or contributors that have
not been cashed, the commitiee shall notify the Commission of its efforts 1o locate the
payees, if such effors are necessary, and its efforts to encourage the payees to cash the
outstanding checks. The comminee shall also submit a check for the total amount of such
outstanding checks, payable 10 the United States Treasury.

The Audit staff performed bank reconciliations through April
1996. From these reconciliations. 49 checks we identified totaling $37.470, which had
not been negotiated. Of these, 33 totaling $28.950, were for contribution refunds. Of the
33 contribution refunds, it appears that 28 represented refunds of excessive contributions.

At a conference held at the end of fieldwork. the Audit staff
provided representauves of the Pnmary Comminee with copies of schedules of the stale-

aated checks. Comminee representatives agreed to review their records and provide the
Audnt s1aff with additonal informauon which may resolve the items.

In the Exit Conference Memorandum. the Audit staff’
rezommended that the Pnman Comminiee provide evidence that either the checks are not
cuis:anding oy providing copies of the front and back of the negotiated checks along with
oarnu. siatements. or tha: the outstanding checks are void by providing either copies of the
voices cascks with evidence that no obligation exists. or copies of negotiated
rzoiacement checks  Absent such evidence. the Exit Conference Memorandum explained
tna: tne Audit suﬂ’ would recommend that thc Commussion dctermine that stale-dated

In 1ts response to tne Exit Conference Memorandum. the Pnmany
Commune: nrovited copies of four cnecks. totahing $4.341. which had been negouated by
tne pavees The Audit staff conciuoes that. based on the documentauon submined stale-
Satec cnecks totaling $32.929 ($37.470-34.541) remain

The pavment amount 13 calculated as $130.577 » 230443

Page 3¢



walibead

STty

T o T S L] L

e

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission determine that the Primary
Committee is required to pay $32.929 to the United States Treasury pursuant to Section
9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations.

IV. PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMPLIANCE COMMIEEE, INC,
(COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE)

A, AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS : NON-REPAYMENT
MATTERS

. _ ( Financial Activi

Sections 434(b)X(1). (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United States Code
state. 1n relevant part, that each repon shall disclose the amount of cash on hand at the
peginrung of each reporung penod. the total amount of all receipts. and the total amount
of al! disbursements for the reporung penod and calendar year.

The Audut stafT's reconciliation of the Compliance Comminee's
reponed financial acuwity 1o bank acuwity for the first four months of 1996 revealed a
matenal misstatemnent in the Compliance Communee's reponed disbursements and
ending-cash-on-hand balance. Dunng the first four months of 1996, the Compliance
Communes reponed total disbursernents of $360.916. and an ending-cash-on-hand
vaiance of $8.180 The Audit staff determined that the Compliance Comminee shouid
nave reponted total disbursements of $367.827 and an ending-cash-on-hand balance of
$..260 Thnerefore. the Audit swaff concluded that disbursements were understated by
S£ 9! anc wna: ending-cash-on-hand balance was overstated by $6.911.

The Audu saf? determined these misstatements were due 1o the
Compiiance Commitiee’s failure 1o repon three contribution refunds duning the April
1996 Monthiy reporuing penod (March | 1o March 31. 1996). and the failure to repon two

aisoursements for income taxes dunng the Mav 1996 Monthly reporung penod (April 1
1o Apn. 3C. 1996)

On June 24. 1996. aunng the course of fieldwork, the Compliance
Comminee filed amended reports for the Apni and May 1996 reporung penods,
correcting the errors noted above

In the Memorangum 1o the Comphiance Commuttee, the Audit staff
recommended no further acuon regaraing this maner  In 1ts response, the Comphiance
Commuinee notec its agreement witn the Audit stafT' s recommendation.

Wt
~)

Page 37

A




W emn LI HIT Rt hce LS KRR

k[

2. Disclosure of Occupation/Name of Emplover

Section 434(b)3)A) of Title 2 of the United States Code requires
a political committee to report the identification of each person who makes a contribution
10 the reporting committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 per
calendar year, together with the date and amount of such contribution.

e —4

Section 431(13)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code defines the
term "identification” to be, in the case of any individual. the name, the mailing address.
and occupation of such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

Section 432(h)(2)(i) of Title 2 of the United States Code states. in
part. when the treasurer of a political comminee shows that best efforts have been used to
obtain. maintain, and submit the information required by the Act, any report or any
records of such comminee shall be considered in compliance with the Act.

Section 104.7(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. in part. ‘that the weasurer and the comminee will only be deemed to have exernised
best effonts if all of the following are present: all written solicitations for contributions
include a clear request for the contributor's full name. mailing address, occupation and
name of employer, and include the statement that such reporting is required by Federal
law; the treasurer makes at least one effon after the receipt of the contribution. in either a
wninien request or documented oral request. within thirty days of the receipt of the
contrnibution. to obtain the informauon. and the geasurer reports all contributor
information not provided by the conwtndutor. but in the comminee's possession, including

in{ormauon 1n contributor records, fundraising records and previously filed reports, in the
same rwo vear election cvele

The Audi: suaff reviewed contributions from individuals to the
Compiiance Communee on a sampie basis The sample results reveaied that fora .
sipnuificant number of such contnbutions the disclosure of occupation and name of
emplover was inadequate All the errors resulted from either a lack of evidence of the
Treasurer’'s best efforts 10 obwain occupation and name of empiover information. or from
the occupauion and name of empiover information being available, but not disclosed.

Dunng the course of audit field work. the assistant treasurer stated
tna: the Compliance Comminee dic no: senc foliow-up letters 1o contributors requesting
tne occupauon and name of empiover informauon Rather, the Compliance Comminee
relied on the Pnmary Comminee 's records and effons 1o provide the required
informauon ¥ All contbutions received by the Compliance Comminiee were either

p{ ]

Since the Primary Comminee anc the Complance Commitiee had the same treasurer for most of
the audit penod. and opersied oui of the same address. the Audit staff determined that it was

reasonabie 10 assume that the informanon maniained by the Prmary Comminee was readily
aczessibie and availadie for use ov tne Compuance Comminiee

Page 3B



gt LOADICD® R Fre LN n B

wransferred by the Primary Committee in accordance with 11 CFR §9003(a)1). or
solicited in conjunction with the Primary Commitiee (see Finding I1.B.2.). Thus. the
Audit staff examined the Primary Comminee contributor records foroccupanop and
name of employer information and for evidence of the Treasurer's best effons in order L
incorporate the information contained in those records into the review. Asu.esuhofﬁus
review, the number of errors was reduced; however, a material problem remained.

kY
At a conference held at the conclusion of fieldwork. the
Compliance Committee was advised of this maner. Compliance Comminee officials
agreed 1o file amended Schedules A-P disclosing the missing occupation and name of

employer data; and, where the information could not be obtained, 1o maintain and submit
records of all efforts to acquire it.

In the Memorandum, the Audit staff recommended that the
Compliance Comminee submit documentation to demonstrate that best efforts were
utilized and file amended Schedules A-P to disclose occupation and name of emplover

inforrnation contained in either the Primary Committee or Compliance Commitiee
records but not previously disclosed.

Amended Schedules A-P were provided with the Compliance
Communes's August 1996 (Sepiember Monthly) filing with the Commission. Based on
our review of the amendments. the Audit staff determined that the Compliance

Communes 's reports had been matenally corrected to disclose the required occupation
anc name of emplover informauon.

B. FINDING AND RECOMMENDATION: AMOUNT DUE TO THE U.S.

TREASURY

jo.Aared -

Section 9007.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states that if
tnz comminee has checks outstanding to creditors or contributors that have not been
casnez. the commnee shall noufy the Commission of its efforts 1o locate the payees. if
sucn efions are necessary . and 1ts effons 10 encourage the payees to cash the outstanding

snecks Tne communee shall also submit a chech for the total an. cunt of such outstanding
cnecks. pavable to the United Swates Treasun

The Audit staff performed bank reconciliations through April 1996 for the

Comphliance Comuniniee rrom these reconciliations. the Audit stafl determined that the
Compliance Comminee had 80 sule-dated contnbution refund checks totaling $66.450.

At a conference held at the end of fieldwork. the Audit staff provided

represenuatives of the Compliance Comminee with copies of schedules of the stale-dated
checks The Audit staff discussed this matier with the Compliance Comminee

gl
Page 239



T I L TR T LR et L S

3t

representatives, who agreed to review their records and provide the Audit staff with
additional and ongoing information which may resolve the items.

In the Exit Conference Memorandum, the Audit staff recommended that
the Compliance Committee provide evidence that either the checks were not outstanding
by providing copies of the front and back of the negotiated checks along with bank
statements. orthat the outstanding checks are void by providing either copfs-of the
voided checks with evidence that no obligation exists, or copies of negotiated
replacement checks. Absent such evidence, the Audit staff would recommend the
Commission determine that stale-dated checks totaling $66,450 are payabie to the United
States Treasury.

In response to the Exit Conference Memorandum, the Compliance
Comminee provided evidence which resolved three items totaling $3,000. Therefore, the

Audit staff reduced the amount of unresolved. stale-dated checks to $63.450 ($66.450-
$5.000)

Recommendation 8 3

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission determine that the Compliance

Commines make a payment of $63.450 to the United States Treasury pursuant to Section
90G~.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federa! Regulations.

\ WILSON N !
N N 1 AMA

Tne audn stafl did not aetes: any matenal non-compliance maners resulung from

¢2:iof tne Audit Fines Communes  This fact was stated in the Exit Conference

\temoransum  In s response. tne Audn Fines Communee concurred with the Audint
s s conziusion

I residual moneys exist in the Audit Fines Comumitiee account(s) afier payment of

3. fines anc civil penalues. the Audit Fines Comminee must take the following action
witrn respest to such moneys

a Return any resigua: moness 1o coninbutors on esther a pro-rata basis or
firsi-in. first-out basis

t disgorge any residual monevs to the United States Treasury,

4 contnbute any residua. monevs 10 any organization described 1n secuion

170ic) of Titie 26 of tne United States Code. or

rade <0



QO LUIPICDe SIS D0

VI

3y

d transfer any residual moneys to any national, state, or local comminee of -
any political party so long as such moneys are not used in connection with "

any Federal election.
SIIMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO THE U.S, TREASURY
A. “PRIMARY COMMITTEE: -
Finding I11.B.2. Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses:
Compliance Commitiee Expenses Paid by
the Pnmary Commitiee $ 29,861
Finding I11.B.3. Stale-dated Checks $32.929
B. COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE:
" Finding IV.B. Sule-dated Checks $ £3.450
Towl 3126 240

Pace 3. =




e

L= RNEE Sem VW g S M« Toon Tu o




o ges LRICES SEE 00

lt-c -3 I\'- S

c'.; ngU
‘u\r tx' PR ol

d IH 'q7
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION My 13

WASKHINCTON D ( 20!

May 13. 1997

e
MEMORANDIM
TO:
THROUGH:
! ovie
FROM: v Lawrence M. Noble,
Genernal Couusel
Kam Bnthl-Colemm M: ’ L
Associate General Counsel  ~
Rhonda] Vosdingh 1- 1¥
Assisuant General Counsel
Andre G. Pin
Antomney’
SUBJECT:

Proposed Audit Repon on the Pete Wilson for Presidemt
Communez. Inc.. Pete Wiison for President Compliance

Comminee. Inc.. and Pere Wiison for President Audit Fines and
Pznalues Accoun:. inc (LRA 2478)

1l INTRODUCTION

The Office of General Counse! nas reviewed the proposed Audit Repon on the
Pete Witson for President Communee. inc (“Pnmary Comminee™). Pete Wilson for
President Compliance Communee. inc ~Compliance Comminee™). and Pete Wilson for
Presiden: Audit Fines and Penalues Account. Inc (“Fines Comminee™) subminied 10 thus
Office on March 18, 1997 ' The following memorandum summanzes our comments on

Because the proposed Audit Repon aocs not INCiuGe any ManeT exempt from publc disclosure

wnoer 11 CF R §2 4 ths Office recommenas it the Commusien 's discuasion of this gocurnent
CONGUCIEC M ODEN SCSBIon

r'd
Page i Y.

P



N D

VPR [ Ll

Wmmmumwuwm
mmmwms«mm
Communse, knc.; snd Pete Wilson for President Audit Fines
and Penaiues Account. Inc. (LRA 8478)

Page 2

the proposed report. This Office concurs with findings in the proposed repont which are
not discussed separately in the following memorandum. If you have any questions
concerning our comments, please contact Andre Pineda. the anorney assigned 10 this
audit -

-
-

II.. APPARENT EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTION (SECTION IIl.A.1.8)

The proposed report notes that on May 1, 1995, the Primary Comminee entered
into a conmact with The Fulier Company. a corporation owned by Craig Fulier® Pursuant
10 the contract, Mr. Fuller was 1o serve as the Primary Comminee’s campaign chairman.
and he was 10 receive a $22.000 retainer fee each month beginning May 1. 1995. The
proposed report notes that the Pnmary Communee owes Craig Fuller $51.185. an amount
which includes an unpaid August 1995 monthly retainer fee for campaign chairman

services rendered ($22.000), as well as expenses that Mr. Fuller incurred while providing
campaign chairman services, such as taxi fares. meals. and hotel lodging ($29.193). The
proposed report concludes that the unreimbursed expenses constinne an excessive

contribution of $28.193 from M. Fulier 10 the Primary Comminee pursuantto 11 C.F.R.
§ 116.5 Tne proposed repon rejects the Pnmary Comminee’s arguments that Mr. Fuller

1s a commercial vendor and his expenses. therefore, are properiy analyzed under
11 C.F.R §1163.

Trus Office concurs wath the Audit Division’s opinion that Mr. Fuller's expenses
ar= prodiemauc  However. the informauon provided by the Pnmary Comminee in
resnonse 10 the Exut Conference Memorandum suggests that Mr. Fuller may be a

zommerzia! vendor Thus. hus expenses are benier analvzed under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5 than
LT FTRELICS

The Pnimary Communee entered 1nto 2 contract with The Fulier Company
pursuant to whuch Mr. Fuller would provide campaign chairman services to the Pnmary
Comminee ’ In response 1o the Exit Conference Memorandum. the Pnmary Comminee
suominec an affidavit from Mr Fulier suauing tha: ne 1s president of The Fuller Company.
2 sot= propnetorsihup.  His affidavit aiso suaes that ne considered himself 10 be an
inaepenaent conmactor wvith the Pnmary Comminez. rather than a2 Pnmary Communiee
empioves Mr. Fuller's affidavit furtner states tnat tus 1995 federal tax retumn reflecied
fus swatus as an inacpendent contacior  Specifically, he recesved 2 Form 1099 from the

in 1 conoac with the Pramary Comnmmee The Fulier Company refers 10 iself as a corporation

Howeve: Mr Fulier's afficavn states that The Fulicr Company 13 a sole proprietorship  See AfTigavn of
Craig Fulier astec January 17, 1997

The proposed repon notes st all Sut one Frimary Commmee check reiated 1o Mr Fuller s
CAMDAIEN CAMITMAN SETVICES was Made pavadie 1o Craig Fulle:. not The Fulier Compans

A -

-

VA ?de e
Page <<



SR L L IR A DS

(“\JMGN‘M"* m!"dfﬁ;ﬂ'

e __wmnumwmbw
Commmse, Inc.; Pre Wilson for Prenaent Compimnce
Commmee. Inc.: and Pete Wilson for President Audn Foes
and Penahies Account, 1nc. (LRA 8478)

Page3

Primary Comminee for compensation earned in 1995 and reponed this compensation on
Schedule'C on his 1995 tax renurn. Thus, Mr. Fuller's affidavit sutes the Primary
Comminee trested himn as a vendor.

It appears that Mr. Fuller was not acting as an individual when he provided
campaign charman services to the Prnmary Comminee. See 11 CF.R. § 116.5 (provision
applies 1o comminee swaff and other individuals). Howevez, it is not entirely clear he was
acting as & commercial vendor because there is no evidence that his usual and normal
course of business involves the provision of campaign chairman services. 1) CFR
§ 116.1(c). Nonetheless, this Office believes that the balance of available informauon at
thus point weighs in favor of weating Mr. Fulier as a commercial vendor pursuant to
11 C.F.R. § 116.3(c). Although Mr. Fuller did not provide copies of his 1995 federal tax
rerurr. the Statements contained 1n his affidavit are consistent with the 1995 Internal
Revenue Service (“IRS™) wax vear sole propnetorship requirements.’ Moreover. 1t
appears that the Pnmary Comrmunes did not consider Mr. Fuller an employee because 1t
reponed Mr. Fuller's earnings on IRS Form 1099, a form specifically used for

nonemplovees. See lnstructions to 1995 IRS Form 1040 at 10 (nonemployee
compensauon reported on IRS Form 1099-MISC).

Nonetneless. tus Office notes that the Pnmary Commitiee has failed 10
gemonszate that The Fuller Company 's ordinary course of business was to exiend credit

Bezause Mr Fuliter made mqunes to the Primary Commmee concernmng psyment of his $22.000

Augus '99¢ rewiner fee. ths Office does not bebeve that Mr Fuller exiended crednt to the Commmee
1z2ang S22 000 unaer 11 CFR § 1165 See AfTidavnt of Craig Fuller dated January 17. 1997 Thss
Zffize anc notes that Me Fuller's Augus: 1995 rewamer fee 1 not properly meluded unger 11 CF.R

1t ¢ pezause tne rewane” fee 1 money owed by the Primary Commmee 10 Mr. Fulier: 5t 13 not the

pavmen: o° aovance of monmes dv Mr Fulier 1o the Primary Commmee for the costs mncurred 1o provide
gooas anc sevvices 10 the Pimary Commmee  In lumnted cyvumsuances. the Commission has permimed
entines 10 pas upiTOn! CONS that are tAcurTed ; COoNNETLON with providing goods Or services 10 8 poliical

comminer = 1ItAOU! JUCH COTU CORRIMIME 4 CONIDULION 10 the polntical commmee  See pemeralis
Ageiso~ Cpinions 199118 and 1991-20

A 301 DIODMCIOTIAIL - 1S 8 Dusiness usudllv ynmecorpori.cd. owned and controlied exciusiveln
o one penor  Bige T3 Low Dicionarn 1220 (60 EC 1991} For tax vear 1995, the IRS required
1N0Iv10usIs wno receIved a profo or 101s frOm 3 30/ PTODTICIOTINID 10 FEPOTT the FTOSS FECEIPU O Saies

fror ther respective businesees on IRS Screaure C. an anachment 10 RS Form 1040 1995 IRS Form
104C June (2 ang 1995 JRS Form Scheduie C Pant] o | Individuals determme the amount of the gross
receiDls O 531¢3 from ther respeclive SuameLses v examinmng oz 7 on IRS Form 1099-MISC. 1998 IRS

Form Scneduie C insorucuons a1 C-2. see auso Ingruciions 10 1995 IRS Form 1040 at 10 (nonemployee
compensatior reponied on IRS Form 1090-MISC. Thus. for tax vewr 1995, mdividuals with sole
proprietorinips recerved [RS Form 1099-M1SC anc reporied the amount of gross recems or sales from
e’ respective pusineases on IRS Form 1040 anc Scnegure € Seneguie C requires a oeserpuon of tne

fue 3 busines: inciuding the general [re12 o acuivimy . the type of product of service. and the type of
cunomer or chen:  Scnedure C Instructeons 8t C-;

Page 43



o

L e fuae L N A P
- '

o o o o PRI |

_._ﬂ_.wummumwywtuw
mm:mwmwmwi
Commmee. inc.; and Pete Wilson for President Audst Fines
and Penalties Account. Inc. (LRA 8478)

Page 4

fmupenss.m:hsuxifats.mk.mdhomllodging.inmemwofgerfmng
work for other clients.® 11 CF.R § 116.3(c). Mr. Fuller's affidsvit only discusses the
existence of The Fuller Company and his filings for the 1995 wx yar.'it does not discuss
the business practices of The Fuller Compm)'.mdmehﬁnnycw not

submined any-other documentation addressing The Fuller Company’s usual and normal

course of business. As a result, this Office believes The Fuller Company extended credt
totaling $29.193 to the Primary Comminee outside o

f its ordinary course of business.’
III. NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES - COMPLIANCE

COMMITTEE EXPENSES PAID FOR BY THE PRIMARY COMMITTEE
(SECTION II1.B33)

The proposed repon notes that the Pnmary Comminee spent 5699.998 on jont
fundraising appeals with the Comphance Comminee. The Primary Comminee paid the

Compiiance Communee's share of the )ogt fundraising appeals. in addition t0 $10.000
for “Compiiance Comminee Processing.

The proposed repor: states that Comphiance Comminee fundraising costs paid for
o tnz Pnmary Commines are non-qualified campaign expenses. The proposed repornt
apoiies 2 funds-received aliocauon method 1o determine the allocable costs of joint
so1:2:23t0ns wiuch occwrred prior to August 16, 1995, the effective date of the 11 C.F.R.
1 9TRE Sie)6)(1) As a resull the proposed repon determined that the costs associated
wits w2 10in! sohicitauons pnor 10 Augus: 16. 1995 shouid be allocated 85.86% 10 the
t=ma~ Commines and 14.14% 1o tne Compiiance Comminee. Therefore, the proposed

czos suatss tial the Pnmary Commines incurred non-qualified campaign expenses
LN o ¢
1zains $130.854 for Comphiance Comminee solicitation costs

trrre @ .
s

bezause vis OfTice beireves M: Fuirer s expenses are benier anatyzed under 11 CFR § 11650
1, mmateris wnether Mr Fulrer paid {0° nis expenses by cash or personail credit card Comporc 1) CF R
. T YILKY i1é S(DKZJ

A3 3 commertial vengor. Mr Fulie 11 not entitieo 10 the Tavel exempuon for individuals pursuant
1w. TFPh t.i05(0; See 11 CF.R §10C 7toNS, Thnerefore. the amount of the conmbulion increases
! Tae Primary Commmee was not reauwed 1o pev such costs  The Pnimary Commmee could have
paic Compiance Commmaee cotn wrthout sncurning non-qualified campaign expenses if 1t used surpius
monees tha: mas Adve exmmed once it fulfilie ali of 11 repsvment obhigations See 11 C.F.R § 113.2¢d)

Altetnanive s these CORI Could Aave bren DaI0 wnn the personal funds of Pete Wilson or they couid have
oter DAIC wilh ans reTaINg resiusl funds from o Peie Wiison commimee that was avthonzed for a
Sifleren ciccron cvere See 11 CFR § 110 JieXS. 90012(cK8). and 9035 2(aX )

Thnis Ofice recommenas that Ure Proposed repon de revised 10 MElude a 13CuSSION gescrioing
how= this NUMDe” was OtTvel

d



o e (T et LA N Vocw I w L &)

Auan Kepon on the Peee Wilson for Presidem
cmm.m;mwmmmw
cwmm.:mmwmwmwfw
and Penaiues Account, Inc. (LRA 8478)

Page S

This Office does not agree that a funds-received allocation method is appropnate
1o determine the allocabie costs of jount solicitations which occurred prior 1o August 16.
1995.' Such a method contradicts prior Commission practice with respect to joint
solicitation costs berween a prmary communee and 3 compliance commmes. Prior to the
1992 electioncyele. it does not appear the Commission specifically u_:ldressed whether
commmdm:pﬁmmmmndamhmmcouldbe
allocared. and if so. what allocation method should be used. ‘See Explanauon and
Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(¢). 60 Fed. Reg. 31866-68 (June. 16, ?995); see
generaliy. Financial Control and Compliance Mamnls for Pr:sxdmud Primary
Candidates and General Election Candidates Receiving Public Financing for 1984. 1988.
and 1992. However, the Commission discussed joint primary comminee and comphance
comminee expenses in the Clinton for President Comminee, Inc. (“Clinton Comminee™)
audit. ln 1992, the Clinton Comminee hired a vendor to conduct two joint mailings for
tne Clinton/Gore *92 General Eiecuon Compliance Fund (“Clinton GELAC™) and 1.
Final Audit Repon on the Clinton for President Comminee. Inc. at 51 (December 20.
1994 The Clinton Commmee allocated the cost of these mailings 85% 1o the Clinton
Cormmunies and 15% 1o the Clinton GELAC according to “the benefit reasonably
expested 10 be denved [by each communee).” /d at 52: see also. 1] C.F.R. § 106.1(a).
Tne Comrmussion rejected this method. and the joint mailing costs were allocated 50% to
the Chinton Comumutiee and 50% to the Clinton GELAC. Jd a1 52 and 63.

In addiuon to thus audis. the Comrmssion prormulgated a joint solicitation
reguiatior: for tne 1996 elecuon cyeic. wnich apphied 1o candidates who receive public
funzing in both the pnmary and the general elecuon 11 C.F.R. § 9034 4(e). Thus
reguianor spezifically requires the costs of a solicitauon to be anributed to the pnman
eizztion o to the GELAC depending on the purpose of the soliciauen. 11 C.F.R
¢ 9033 3ie)6)i1) 17 a candiaate solicits funds for both the pnimary election and for the
GE_AC in 2 single commurucauorn. 50% of the cost of the solicitauon shall be anributed
10 the pnman etecuon. anc 50% to the GELAC Jd The Commussion promulgated this
provision 10 cianfy past quesuons “[that] have ansen as to whether a pre] DOI
commurucauon was intended to influence the general elecuon, or vise versa ~ See

Zxpianauor. and Jusuficauon for 11 C F.R § 9034 41e). 60 Fed Reg 31866-68 \.une 16.
1995, Apparently. the Commussion assurueg that GELAC accounts would only be
esabiisnes by pnmary candidates wno were assured of obtaining their pany ’'s nominauon
to become general eiecuon candicates See 1} C.F.R § 9003.3(aX 1) (GELAC may be
eslabiishec oy 3 major party candidate pnot 10 being nominated or seiected as the
candiaate of a poliucal parry for the office of President) and § 9003.3(a) 2N XA)
1compliance related costs shall iuuallv be paid from e federal fund account of a major

”"t

On Ocioner 29, 1906, the Commission oetermned that General Elecuion Legal and Accoununy
Compuance Funas ("GELACT) expenses paio oy pres:oenis) primary commmnees are non-qualifred

CAMDAIEN exDenses Howevwer. the COMMILiOn 010 NO! MAKE & GCICTMIMALION with rEIPECt 10 the Method
of aiiocaung cosu of joint funarsising oerween s GELAC and a primary commmet

.- A Jd°
rase « !



s it LTITRACENE R

Wy Kepon on the Pae Wilson for Presidest
M.;mwmmwm
Cemmmse. Inc.; and Pete Wilson for President Audst Fines
and Penahies Account. Inc. (LRA 8478)

Page 6

parry candidate seeking the office of the Prejsdent in the general election: the GELAC
may later reimburse the federal fund account for these costs).

Although 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(eX6)i) does not directly apply 1o the Erimary

Comminee besause Governor Wilson did not receive public funding in both the pnnimarny
and general elections, this regulation provides additional guidance conceming the proper
allocation method for joint primary/GELAC solicitations. irrespective of whether a
GELAC was esublished by a publicly funded candidate who failed to be nominated or
selected as the candidate of a political party for President. Accordingly, this Office
believes that 1] C.F.R § 9034 4(e)(6)(i) can be used. by analogy. as support for the
proposition that 2 50%/50% allocation method should be used 10 determine the

Compiiance Comminee’s share of joint solicitation costs incurred prior to August 16.
1993

Based on the Clinton Comsmunee audit and 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e)6)i). by
anaiog) . thus Office believes that use of a funds received method 1o aliocate the costs of
jo1nt solicitaions berween the Pnmary Communee and the Compliance Comminee prior
10 Augus: 16. 1995 is inconsistent with the Commission’s past and present treatment of
such costs Accordingly, this Office believes that the Audit Division should allocate
these costs on a 50%/50% basis '' Therefore, this Office recommends that the Audnt

Division revise the proposed repor to refiect thus allocation percentage in the amount of

non-cuaiified campaign expenses subjest 10 a pro-rata repavment to be paid by the
Laman Comminee.

because 11 C.F.R § 9034 4(eX6)1) appives 10 candiaates who receive public funding mn botnh the
DTIMAN SAC gENETa! C1CTUON. N SOL3 NO1 APDERT that this Provision specifically sppives to jomt solicianons
ungeriaxen o+ an unsuccessful pudiicly funoes pnmary candigate for Presicent and us GELAC afver
Augus: 1t 199 However, for the sbove-siaied reasons. thus Office belreves that this reguiation appires
O ansiogy 1o such jomi solicnanons Therefore. tris Office concurs with the proposed repon ‘s

conciusion that 1omt 501i1CILLIONS Detween the Primary Commmiee and the Compliance Commimee which
occurrec afe” Augus: 16 1993 snould pe 3liocaies on 2 50%/$0% besis

Page 4E



.
e eae WDIERS SEIE -

|
ok
Rellivee
FECIRAL 2:327.:
Conemginn |
SUNMT NV 2,

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON D 2040

Er2l 2209 “

May 28, 1997 |

MEMORANDUM !
TO: Robent J. Cosua ‘
Assisaan: Suaff Director
Audit Diwsion ™\
THROUGH: John C. Suf ,‘ ) ‘ ,
‘e Saff Drrec ‘
FROM: Lawrence M:’Nobne/( | |
Generai Counsel

4
Kim Brigni-Coienan \(J?[’ |

Associaie Genenal Co ]

Rhonda © Vosdingn 0 “
Assistan: General Counse!

Anare C Bine ‘
Anomrw !
Proposec audi: Report on the Pete Wilson for President

Commuticz. in:  Pete Wiison for President Compliance

Commitiez inz anc Peie Wilson for President Audit Fines and
Penatue. azzoun: inc (LRA 2278 . Sup, lemental Comments

l INTRODUCTION

SUBJECT:

This memorandum 13 writier putsuant 10 an informal request by the Audn
Division or. Mas 16. 1997 10 reconsiaer ine conciusions contained in our memorandum ‘
cated Ma+ i3 1997 concernin; tne proposec audit repon on the Pete Wilson for |
President Commutiee. Inz tPriman Commitiee”). Pete Wilson for President Compliance
Communee. in: ‘“Compliance Commutiee’ : and Pete Wilson for President Audit Fines

and Penalues Account. Inc | »ou nave an' guesuons concermng these suppiemenual ,
comments picase conuac: Ana:. C Pinec: 1n2 atiomne: assigned to this audn

- o
S
raoe 4% '



o d Tl wdat )

bl

e — semteri s 4. wOEER
Proposed Audn Report on the Pete W ison for
Presdent Comminee. Inc.. et al

Page 2

[I. APPARENT EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTION (SECTION IIL.A.l1.3)

The Audit Division requested that this Office reconsider its conclusion that Craig
Fulier is most likely a commercial vendor whose ansacuons with the Pnmany

Commuittee should be analyzed under 11 C.F.R. § 116.3. Specifically. the Audit Division
informed this-Office of its belief that Mr. Fuller was acung more like 2 Pnman .
Commuaee emplovee. than a commercial vendor. In supporn of its posiuon. the Augiu
Division noted the followng: (1) Mr. Fuller lacked other business clients: (2) he paid for
expenses via a personal credit carc. (3) his business and personal address were the same;
(4) hus current resume does not rejer to The Fuller Company: and (5) a search of The

Fuller Company revealed that 11 was not an incorporated enury in either Califorrua. the
Dismet of Columbia. or Virginia

Based on this request. this Office examined Internal Revenue Service Ruling
198741 which sets forth guideiines for determining whether a person 1s an emplovee or
inaependent contractor for 1ax purposes = This ruling states that an individual 1s an

S J e £ ot N g FaO R}

empioves for federal tax purposes if the individual has the sutus of an employee under
the “usual common law ruies appiicable in determining the employer-employvee
retationsniz ~ Rer Ru! 872! 19§%-1 C.B 296.298 In general. an employerrempioyvee
re1auionsnIp SA1sls when the * person or persons jor whom the services are performed have
the ngh: 10 control and dires: e individual wno performs the services.™ Jd Thus. an
incivigual 1s an empioves wnen he or she "1 subrest 1o the will and control of the
empiover NO: ONIY as 10 wna: si:3). oe done dut as 1o how 1t shall be done.” /d The
Qesignation c* GSSINPUOR Of tnr reiationsmi> between parues 1s immatenal /d

However. indiviguals wne are €372 18 an independent trade. business. or profession,
1 waisn tney offer their semaicec 10 the pudiis. are generally not empiovees /d

Tne intemai Revenus >envace exanunes 2L factors 10 determine whether sufficient
contro: 1s Dresent 1o esuablisk ar emidiover-emplover relanonship /d These factors
nsiwae (lianstrucuons. (21 tzanung 3ontegrauon. 14y services rendered personally.

Sy ninng SUDEMVISING. 3NC D. 1, J5SiSIaNLS. 161 conunuing relauonship. (7) set hours of
wora. (8 ful. ume require¢ (Y. going wora on emplover s premises. ( 10) order or

.
.
1

seguence set (111 orai or writier reponts (. C 1 pavment by hcar. we =k or month,

(.31 pavmen: of business and-n- traveuny evpense:s 1< lumishing of tools or matenals:
(13 sipmifizant investment (1o rean2auon o profit 02 10ss. (17) worksng for more than
ons finr. 2t ume. (18) maxing semace avauaoe 1o general pubhic: (19) nght 1o discharge.
anc (20) ngnt 1o terrminate A/ 2 298.29C ceapiaiming each factior in greater detail). No
specific weignt 15 given 10 3 panicuid® 1acio° “tne geprer of imponance of each facior
vanes gepending on the occunat:: Ing the 1a2tudi context in which the services are
periormed © /o 21298 Each votetmindnos: o 3naivzed un a case-bv-case basis

IRS runngs are ROt BINGIN. <+ cumrOlim: O _oMmMIssion Oeterminations However. such rulings
DrovioT guidance as 1o how the Comnugaon Can any.. 22 DINICUIaT CICUMSIANCES OF SILUAIIONS

raze 5C



-,

e

T IR Ll wdd

ey (P pon s LT

At this point. this Office believes that there is insufficient information regarding
Craig Fuller's relationship to the Pnmary Communee 10 deﬁpmnly conciude that M:
Fuller was a Pnmarv Comminee empioyvee ° Many of the listed factors requure detailed
knowiedge of the relauonshup that Mr. Fulier and The Fullq Company hag with the
Cammunee. details which were not available dunng the audit.  For exampile. 1t 1s not ciear
whether Mr. Fuller was required 10 submit oral or wnitien reports (factor #1 1) or whether

he was required 10 work a set amount of hours (factor #7). The only mfcmmon obtained
during the audit that provides supsuantive details concerning the relationshup berween Mr.
Fulier and the Pnmarv Commuttee 1s a contract dated May 1. 1995. This contract.
however, provides little assistance 1n ascentaiming Mr. Fuller’s dutes. See Arucle 3
(“Duties of Vendor™). Nonetheless. 1t appears that parts of this contract suppon cither
conclusion: that he 1s 2 Pnman- Committee empiovee or a commercial vendor Compare
facior #12 (contract provision specifving pavment of monthiy retainer suggests
emploverremployee relauonship) wira factor = 17 (contact provision permitung the
apiliry 1o contract with other parties suggests independent contractor relationship).
IIl.  NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES - COMPLIANCE

COMMITTEE EXPENSES PAID FOR BY THE PRIMARY COMMITTEE
(SECTION 111.B33)

|

The aud:: Division alse reguesied tha: this Office reconsider 1ts conclusion that
uss 0¢ 2 funas-received allocauion metnod 1s not appropnate 10 determine the allocable
cos:s 07 1015 soiiiauons incurres m tne Pnimary Comminee and the Complhiance
Commines znos 10 Augus: 16 1007 i1 snon. the Audit Division informed thus Office of
125 peiref 1na° tne 1997 audit or The Ciinton jor President Commuinee. Inc. (“Chinton *92
Zomumines’  coss not constituts grict L omnussion practice wath respect 10 the allocation
¢ 1o1nt SOnZItaLION COSIS DEtwesr: 3 crimar commatiee and a compliance commitiee.
Azzorcing!s tne Audit Division peiesos tnat no Commission precedence exists wvath

respect 1c tne aliocation of joint primars compnance solicitauon costs prior 10 August 16,

190f anc as a resull. use of a funos-re. o1\ eg altocauon rauo by the Commussion 1s
permissIDIe

Trus Office mainwains 11s pesinen 132 n. costs incurred prior to August 16. 1995

o 101n: funaraising of the Pnmar Commities and Compliance Comminee should be
aliozatec 50%¢'50% 10 cach commities Tz Cuntor "92 Comminee audit consututes
precegent with respect to the aliocauor o iin: primanvcompliance sohiciation costs

incurred pnor 10 August 16. 1993 in 1. Cuntan 92 Comminee audit. the Commission

aliocatec tne cost of the joint solic:iation, <tr . . tne Clinton ‘92 Commiunee. and 50% 10
tne Clinton'Gore 92 General Eiezuion .

nminnance Func  Therefore. 1t 1s ciear that past

Tne 1221073 CHEO O the AuS Lot e
ChENL ProviIOe YOMeE evIBENCe tNat M

et w- N Fyuler s apparent 1aCh 0! Other business
faciors are no: CispOsItive

- Futre:  ai gmmiovee ot tne Primary Comminet  However these

- q”:
raae o. -



O NI NG ~D-8

ccsumsse v SNOGES 4 Coss

Propossd Audst Report on the Prie Wiison for
Presient Commmee. Inc.. &t al

Page

Commission practice was 10 allocate joint pnmarv/compliance solicitation costs on a
50%/50% basis. Accordingly. thus Office advises the Audit Division 10 apply a 50%/50%

allocation percentage for Primary CommmeeICmnpluaee Comminee joint solicitation
costs incurred prior 10 August 16. 1993

-
.o hd

Face Z)



LRI bt LA ~Jemes L

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASMINCTON D Nt

August 28, 1957

Ms. Renee Croce, Treasurer
Pete Wilson for President Communtee, Inc.
Pete Wilson for President Compliance Communes. Inc.

Pete Wilson for President Audit Fines and Penaities Account. Inc.
228 SouthWashington Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314

(L

Dear Ms. Croce:

Anached please find the Audit Repon on Pete Wilson for President Communee.
Inc.. Pet= Wilson for President Comphiance Communee. Inc. and Pete Wilson for President
Audit Fines angd Penalues Account. Inc. The Commission approved the report on August

27.1697 As noted on page S. the Commussion may pursue any of the maners discussed in
an enforcement acuon.

In accordance with 11 CFR §§9038.2(c)(1) and (d)1). the Commission has made a
determination that a repavment to the Secretary of the Treasury in the amount of $126.240
1s recuired within 90 caiendar days afier service of this report (December 1. 1997).

Snould the Candidate dispute the Commussion's determination that 2 repavment 1s
resuired. Commission reguiauons a: 1! CFR §9038.2(c)(2) provide the Candidate with an
cozcnunit 10 suomn in wnung. watnir 30 caiendar days afier service of the Commussion's
nouze (Seotemoer 3C. 1997, iega: ang factual matenals to demonstrate that no repavment,
c: 2 1esser repavment. 1s requirec  Further. 11 CFR §9038. 2(e)X2Xii) permuts a Candidate
wnc nas suomited wnnen matenals to request an opportunity 10 address the Commussion
in coern session based on the legal and facrual matenals submined.

Tne Commuission will consiger an'y wnnen tegal and factual matenals submined
within the 30 aay penod wnen deciding whetner 1o revise the repavment determination
Suzr matenals m v be subminied by counsel if the Candigate so elects If the Candidate
aezioes 10 file a response to the repavmen: geiermination. please contact hum L.
Bngni-Coieman of the Office of General Counse!l at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at (800)

<22.9523C If the Candidate does not dispute this determinauion within the 30 day penod
proviaes. it will be considered final

Tne Commission approved Augdi: Repor: will be placed on the public record on
Sepiemper 5. 1997 Should vou nave an\ quesuions regarding the public release of this
repor.. piease conuact Ron Hams of tne Commussion s Press Office at (202) 2194155



PO e LTI SR DD

Any questions you may have related to matters covered during the sudit or in the
audit report shouid be directed 1o Joe Stolz or Alex Boniewicz of the Audit Division at
(202) 215-3720 or 1oll free at (800) 424-9530.

Sincerely,

A

Robert X’ Costa
Assisunt Staff Director
Audit Division
Anachment as stated

Paae 54



SO Tacoe TR 1 D &

FAPICT LN

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DT 2ude:

August 28, 1997
Govemor Pete Wilson

L %
¢/o'Ms. Rene€ Croce, Treasurer
Pete Wilson for President Comminee, Inc.
Pete Wilson for President Compliance Comminee. Inc.
Pete Wilson for President Audit Fines and Penalties Account, Inc.
298 SouthWashington Street, Suite 200
Alexandnia, VA 22314

Dear Ms. Croce:

Anached please find the Audit Report on Pete Wilson for President Communee.
Inc.. Pete Wilson for President Compliance Communee, Inc. and Pete Wilson for President
Audn Fines and Penalues Account. Inc. The Commission approved the report on August

== 1997 As noted on page $. the Commission may pursue any of the maners discussed in
an enforcement acuon

In accordance wath 11 CFR §§9038.2(c)(1) and (dX1). the Commission has made a
gs12-minauon that a repayvment to the Secretary of the Treasury 1n the amount of $126.240
1s reguired within 90 caienaar davs afier service of thus report (December 1. 1997).

Snoulc vou dispuie the Commussion s determination that a repayment is required.
Zommussior regulauons a: 11 CFR §9038.2tc )21 provide vou with an opportunity 1o
somit i wnung. withie 30 caienaar aays afier service of the Commussion’s notice
Seatemoe: 30, 1997, iegal anc factua: matenals to demonstrate that no repayment. or a
1esse- repavment 1s required  Furtne:, 11 CFR §9038.2(cX2Xii) permits a candidate who
nas submined wnnen matenals 10 request an opporntunity 10 address the Commussion in
0oz~ session based on the legal and factual matenals subminied.

Tne Commussion will consioer any wninen legal znd factual matenals submined
witir: the 30 aay penod wnen geciding wnetner 10 revise the repayment deterrmanation.
Sucr matenals may be submined by counse! if vou 30 elect If you decide 10 file a
response 1o the repayment determinatior. picase contact Kim L. Bnghi-Coleman of the
OfTice of General Counsel at (202) 216-3690 or 101! free at (800) 424-9530. If you do not
dispute this determination withun the 30 aa' penod provided. it will be considered final.

Tne Commussion approved Audi: Repor: will be placed on the public record on

Septemper £. 1997 Should vou have ans questuions regarding the public release of this
repor.. picase contact Ron Hams of ine Commussion s Press Office &t (202) 219-4155

-
:, +
-

~¢
o

‘Q
"
W
s

R

r‘!



LM UDISDe e 00

Any questions you may have related 10 maners covered during the audit or in the
audit repont should be directed to Joe Stolwz or Alex Boniewic2 of the Audit Division at
(202) 219-3720 or toll free at (800) 424-9530.

- | f?’” >
g%
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division
Attachment as stated

Paoce 36



SO e UM D LD

CHRONOLOGY .

- PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC. =
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE. INC.

AND

PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT AUDIT FINES
AND PENALTIES ACCOUNT, INC.

Audit Fieldwork

Exit Conference Memorandum
to the Comminee

Response Recerved to the
Exit Conference Memorandum

Audit Report Approved

Page 57

5/28/96 — 8/17/96

1174796

- 12097

82797



LRI s INIEDe SNEDE 0D

- PATTON BOGGS. L.L.P.
2850 M STREET. N W.
" WASHINGTON. D.C 20037-1380
E g 12021 457-8000

¢ -

Facpant RO €37-6218 - WRITER'S DIREC” Ora.

(202)457-640%
October 29, 1997

The Honorable John Warren McGarry
Chairman

Federal Election Commission

999 E Street. N.W.

Washington. D.C. 20463

RE: Dispute of Repayment Determination Finding for the Pete Wilson for President
Comminiee. Inc.

" Dear Mr. McGarmy:

By this submission. filed pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(cX2). the Pete Wilson for
President Communes. Inc. ("Commintee™) disputes the amount that the Commission determined
snould bz repaid to the United States Treasun  Specifically. the Committee disputes strenuousiy
tne repay ment for expenditures by the Pnman Comminee for fundraising and admunistrative
costs wnizn the Commussion maintains were expenses of the Compliance Comminee.* The

Communee does not dispute the repavment findings for stale dated checks for either the

Tnis 1ssue 13 muddied at present because the Communee s “entitiement 10 addiional matching funds 1s suli
unaer Commission consideration  As such the outcome of that decision could smpact on the above NOCO
presenwaiion - Repon of the FEC Audit Division 31 28  Pending the outcome of this consideration by the
Commassion and the reicase of 3 Suiement of Reasons. the Commimee reserves the night to dispute the
geterminauon of net outsianding campaign odisgations. and. specifically . the 1ssue of the Comminee's
agreement with ATL T reparding the teiephone svsiem the Commimee used while Governor Wilson was an
active candidate for President  Because the Audit Repon does not call for anv repavment based on the AT&T
arrangement that issue and any 1mpact that mas have on the NOCO. 1s not ripe for discussion until the

Commission aetermines the Comminee s request for additionz! matching funds and releases a Statement of
Reasons

et ﬂ'
A
S L 2ERT

-a / of 5

LLT2




P et O Ts nal TR N o [t T L RN [acon LR & B o

PATTON BOGGS, L.L.P.

The Honorabie John Warren McGarry
October 29, 1997
Page 2

Commitiee or the Pete Wilson for President Compliance Comminee. Inc.= Checks from each
committee representing the repayment amounts are attached.

This letter also constitutes a request for an opportunity to address the Commission. as
provided under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)2)Xii). We further understand that under the Commission's
regulations. this will suspend the repayment date for the Committee until the Commission
completes its administrative review.

The Audit Repon contends that the Committee did not submit evidence demonstrating
that the expenditures at issues were qualified campaign expenses. The Committee did. and this
statement crystallizes the problem with the Audit Report's position. The expenses involved were
all qualified campaign expenses for the simple reason that al] the expenses involved were
legiimate fundraising expenses of the Pnmary Committiee. The truth that the Audit Repon seeks
10 avoid addressing 1s that all the solicitauion costs incurred were done to benefit the Primary
Comminee These solicitauons were for the Pnimary Committee. Any mention of the
Compliance Comminee was incidental Each and every one of-these solicitations would have

been undenaken if the Comphance Comminiee had not been mentioned or did not exist. Not
menuoning the Compliance Communee 1n the letters would not have changed their cost one cent

Any menuon of the Compliance Comminiee 1n the Primary Committee solicitations came

about because of the Regulation's plain wording that a candidate may establish a general election

¢ On Februan 21. 1997, chech number 1369 tanached) cleared the Pete Wilson for President Compliance

Comminee. In: account The Compliance Commimee repayment amount is adjusted accordingly
Moy

Clikllvtwr 5

i A

L

—— >
— C R

l



DTN T, TR I ST D R Fun LR e B e

PATTON BOGGS. L.L.P.

The Honorable John Warren McGarry
October 29, 1997
Page 3

legal and accounting commitiee ("GELAC") "prior to being nominated or selected as the

candidate of a political party for the office of President or Vice President of the United States.”

11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)X1). The mailings were paid for solely by the Committee because

11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e)(2) also requires any candidate who raises GELAC funds pursuant to the

Regulation. but does not receive the Presidential or Vice Presidential nomination. to return (or

have redesignated) all of the funds coliected by the GELAC. Thus. the Committee foliowed the
* directives of the Regulations. and is now being penalized by the Commission for it.

If the Compliance Comminee had paid fo;' any of these costs. the Commission would
now be charging that the Compliance Commuttee improperly underwrote the costs of the Primary
Comminiee And 1t would be requinng repavment of all the Compliance Commitiee funds spent
or tne maihngs Faced wath Regulauons permitung the raising of compliance funds before the
nominauon and requinng a losing candidate to repay all monies raised. the Wilson Comminee
opviousiy had the Pnman Comminiee pay the enure costs. By its interpretation. the Commission
nas ‘efi no way for a Comminee 1o do what the Regulauons permit it to do. The Commission
voted to conuinue GELACS. but her. adopts a position that effectivelv undercuts that decision.

Despite the anempts of the Audit Repon. there 1s no denving that this ruling has created a
conflict between the Regulations |t cannot be correct that exercising a right permitied by one
regulation causes a violauon of another It does not suffice to maintain. as the Audit Repont

does. that following a regulation “ma» hold poienual hazards™. The Audit Report's citation to

5
3

-9




OOPIT e AL SJCDe 00

PATTON BOGGS, L.L.P.
The Honorable John Warren McGarry

October 29, 1997

Page 4

11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b)(3) is misplaced for two reasons. First. the Regulation applies 10 a very
different context - a primary committee which improperiy reduces the expenses of a general
election committee — which is not applicable here.: Secondly. the regulation refers specifically
1o "expenses incurred ... for property. services. or facilities”. But the issue here concemns the
costs of mailing out a solicitation. and not "property. services or facilities”. Accordingly. the
regulation cited by the Audit Report is misplaced.

SOLICITATIONS
The Committee urges the Commission u; actually look at what the Audit Report calls a

“solicitauon”. See Exhibit 6. Wilson Comminiees Response to Exit Conference Memorandum.

Jan 21.1997. There 1s no solicitation for the Compliance Committee. The gnly words about the
Compliance Committee are

Also. enclosed 1s my our contnbution 1n the amount of $ to "Pete Wilson for
President Compliance Fund © (The maximum contribution of $1.00C per person may be
made 1n addition 1o vour contnbution to the Presidential Commitiee).

The< fieeung reference 1s not a “solicitation”™ within anyv generally accepted meaning of the word.
The dicuonany defimes a “solicitaion” as “a try to obtain by entreaty or persuasion: petitioning
persisientiy © Only in a game of "goncha” by the Commission could the words in the Primany
Comminiee mailing be called a "direct solicitauion of funds”.

1 also cannot be correct to mvoke 11 C F R € 9034 4(bX3) 10 argue that these were expenses used to “benefit

the candidate s general election campaipr”  The Wilson commintee did not have a general election campaign.
0 this could not “benefit™ it
iy E

b Aad s
—

Sl




R S Tn e R W [ Teon LN fue LR s DR

PATTON BOGGS. L.L.P.

The Honorable John Warren McGarry
October 29, 1997
Page 5

In the muhi-page mailings at issue, the only reference to the Compliance Committee is on
one line of an accompanying response device.

The only language referring to the Compliance Committee in any of the Primary
Committee's mailings comes in the context of solicitations for the Primary Commitiee. The
events are all for the Primary Comminee. The description in the materials is about the Primary
Communee. not the Compliance Commirttee.

The Audit Report also mistakenly argues that the fact of receiving funds into the
Compliance Commitiee demonstrates that there was a solicitation. In addition to not being able
to show the plain language of a solicitation. this argument is flawed. That only 8.3 percent of the
people who gave to the Comphance Commuttee did not give to the Primarv Committee indicates

that there was not a separate solicitauior:. or any solicitation. for the Compliance Commitiee
within any plain meaning of that word What 1t does show is that individuals who knew the law
knew they could give to a GELAC. and they did It 1s similarly misplaced 10 explain this plain
fact by maintaining that a “f ~or response rate” 1s responsible. if this had been a "solicitation”.
then logic would diciate that the response ate for the Pnma. , and Compliance Commitiees
should have been roughiy the same Instead. they were ofT by a factor of 10. indicating that there
was no "solicitation” for the Compliance Cornminiee that would trigger the disqualification of

an\ expenses by the Pnmary Comminee

‘0’ m
i

n
*
::"
t




TN T o DN o R 0 BN o)

GNT n e

PATTON BOGGS, L.L.P.

The Honorable John Warren McGarry
October 29. 1997
Page 6

As this argument demonstrates. the Comminee disputes the 13.94 percent repavment

figure used in the Audit Repon.

For the reasons set forth above. the Wilson for President Primary Commitiee requests that

the Commission determine a lesser repayment as set forth above.

BLG'ymt




1417
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMPLIANCE 19 130300
COMMITTEE, INC. (CONTRIBUTIONS)
October 29 w 97

PAY

%&m.mcm-,c.m. Treasur

——— iln"'lllikl[l' .- e - e - - .

1 $ 62,450.00

‘\Jc‘ -

u _Sixty-Two Thousand Four-Hundred Fifty and 00/100#44anrsnnsans OOLLARS Tln=s |

aﬂll _ » \_.
e &? K Aubee

» 'e 19w te ‘o . .

fon Repayment_ for Stale Dated Checks m&:\\v.r&rc -
®O00LL L7« ©0SLOOLSL 7 worwwcw
FITIMS RG PITPITR G FRNITW R ISR EE A o p T ‘g0 = ver  C eer - :- coe LA
P SR . 8 BSOS . (XX} ‘oo sSes ves cos cee ve ces ‘e . ..
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT i
COMMITTEE INC M
Uctober 29 9 9)
f ww<=.m
flonoeror U.S. Treasury 1S 22,9900
—Thirety-Two Thousand Nine-Hundred Twenty-NHine and DO/ 1iNI60ss0ssaane tentans B} .
FRANKILIN / , d
RATHINAL BN Cou ] Rk
wimbaitm 1 hoas - Y U At
ron Repayment for Stale Dated Chedhs shee o \Pb » Lie ot
...OO.m_:um... .u::.._::.... (A YRR Y AT LY \

GO e SO @ et o LD et



PONG e LM YO0 00

PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMPLIANCE 15-154/840
COMMITTEE, INC. (CONTRIBUTIONS)

February 23 o 96

« PAY
- B%DTEE OF Mr. Joseph Tavaglione ZeosonSes Tha Sa SloSe ;r_,s_. 1009.00
NN G

ONE THOUSAND AND 00/100 ®*eeeoesesssssss o0 o o copuLane M

NATIONAL BANK
TBIE I e

WARSGTOR O.C 2

: Contribution Refund - 0909-06/30/95 4 ‘b _

™00 3369« ©OSLOOASL?E 1013673502, «'0000 100000+

T e— o — . - :‘__—-__;_;ﬁ.‘ - P s _
~
N
f"\’»
~e
- -
Co w L
- ,e .
W %0 - I -t '
-\ T - . )
S=iz=R L
. \)‘."—E‘g ‘ e
| ETiERe - e R T .
\ J'.:S-"-; s T et "ff-""-:?':;a‘%' TSl
-’ - e S e DI T - v
\ fx.‘:g.‘a - £5345 [ tn Dl 800 Vi
\"‘: "~ - e e e -
- L3 - ,e - S T U
<- 5 [RAR S Rt
¥ - ET, AT eb: /AT
LIARS L o

Tp 199000221 €

/o)




LNANG e LM ST W00

=% FRANKLIN NATIONAL BANK

<. 1722 Eye Street N W

Last statement: January 31, 1997 Page 1 of 1
This statement: February 28, 1997 } g;3673512

Direct inquines to:
PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT 202-331-2737
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE INC .
20 S QUAKER LN SUITE 20 Franklin National Bank
ALEXANDRIA VA 22314 1722 Eye Street N W

Washington DC 20006

Business Checking Account

Account number 1013673512 Beginning balance $67.563.93

Tax ID numbper 68-0353701 Total additions .00

Enclosures 1  Total subtractions 1,000.00

Avg coliected balance $67.278.00 Ending baisnce $66,563.93
CHECKS

Number Date Amount Number Date Amount

1369 02-21 1.000.00

DAILY BALANCES

Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount
0:-31 67.563 93 02-21 66.563.93
Thank you for banking with Franklin National Bank L ﬁ




RSN En il ol I O i TR P N e T RN IS

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DC 202010

November 14, 1997

MEMORANDUM
TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL CO

THROUGH: JOHNC. S

STAFF DIRE
FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA 7?:’
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR

AUDIT nmsxfm

SUBJECT: RESPONSE OF THE PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE,
INC. (WILSON‘COMMITTEE) TO THE COMMISSION AUDIT
REPORT

By memorandum dated November 4, 1997 you requested the Audit Division's
analysis of the Wilson Commuttee ‘s response to the Commission's audit report approved
on August 27, 1997. The Wilson Comminee makes only two arguments in the response:
1) There 1s a conflict in the Commussion’s regulations with respect to a Presidential
pnmary candidate who elects 10 esuablish a8 General Election Legal and Accounting
Comphance Fund (GELAC) and is not nominated by his party; and, 2) The reference to
conmibunons to the GELAC in the Wilson Commitiee’s solicitations is not sufficient to
be defined as a soliciation and therefore, no cost should be allocated to the GELAC.

Both of these arguments were put forward in response to the Exit Conference
Memorandum and are discussed in the audit report at page. 29 to 32. No new
informanon has been provided and the Audit Division's opinion has not changed.

With respect to defmition of a solicitation it is noted that if the Wilson
Communee's position should prevail, it will be necessary to re-evaluate which
soliciiauons constitute a8 “joim solicitanon” in the ongoing audits of the Dole and Clinton
campaigns.

ATTACHRONT ‘___V

var: ———'J""Of




LAMIEs NG SO0

LTINS e

ORIGINAL
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

In the Matter of:
No.: 98-1€

PETE WILSON FOR PRESIDENT

COMMITTEE, INC.
{LRA #478)

- Nt

CORRECTED COPY

Cral Hearing P

rages: 1 through 139
r.ace: Washington, D.C.

caze: February 25, 1998

HERITAGE REPORTING CORPORATION
Official Reporters
1220 L Strees. NW, Suite 600
Washingion, D.C.
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMERT —l—-

Page ! of _¥Q




LI SICDs 0.0

AN et

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

ORAL HEARING

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 1998

AGENDA

PETE WILSON FOR PRE